l1] 4}

Electronic Handstitching Machine
Ea,-?-l\/ hRT Y ?7//

PARTS LIST







HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes
1) "%” mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change”.
2) "7 e refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of paris required.
-"0.1" and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=Y Y2 NZTRBICELT
1.7 X8 @oELSBa

1) 7% B e BIEID/A—Y Ty it B L TSEERSh ARG EBKL T,
TEAFR" ZEBRY AN 2BRLT(ESY,
2) 01" e R-JT@” R ORAESMLTIEILW,

2. HEROMFIR., BEERL. 0.1, 25F508EIR. B (BA-MV) 2RLET,
3. BEEO () 3. UFRE/BHELTVWBTFPRTHIC L EBHLET.
4 ASARR=YD — — — — — iz, BBENTHB I EEERLET,



1L.FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS ... .00ttt ettt e ettt it eeeeeeia e e eaneeeeenns 1
PN R VAR 5[5
2. GEAR BOX FRAME COMPONENTS(1) .. vtuttetittettteeettiteeetnaneeeneeaneeeeeennn. 3
FY Ry 7 2B% (1)
3.GEAR BOX FRAME COMPONENTS(2) ...\ tutttetttneetiteeeetieeeeinaaeeeeaenneenaeeennn. 5
FYARy 7 ABEK (2)
4. HANDLE & MOTOR COMPONENTS . ... .tiitttttittttttete et e e aaae e 7
AV R el
5.LEET,RIGHT LOOPER COMPONENTS ......0ttttitittttitntetenetatieeeannnnanennnen. 9
E, BNV——H%k
6. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .. ...\ttt ettt ettt e et enee ettt e e 11
AL THGR
7. THREADING COMPONENTS ...\ ittt taee et ettt e et e e i eeeaeennn 12
Sl U BafR
8. UPPER NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS . ... .0uutiititieetteetinteeiiaraeeaeeinaeeeeeenn, 13
e
9. LOWER NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS ... ..\ttt ettt et tiee et e 15
TEH R
10. DRUM COMPONENTS .. ..\ttt ettt e ettt ettt e e ettt e e 17
R LB
11. CYLINDRICAL CAM SHAFT COMPONENTS ... ......oiitiitiiiiineiiiiaeeeneiiinaieeeenn, 19
18 A7 L EhBEGR
12. LOWER LOOPER CONPONENTS .. .. ..ottt ettt et e et ieee e 21
T —5—Bk
13.HOOK & NEEDLE GRASP COMPONENTS ......\cuttiittiteeeeeetiieeeiieiaaannnns, 23
BI#ENT 1 - $to AR
14. HOOK COMPONENTS . ... ..ttt ittt e ettt et e e e e e e e et e et eae 25
51 RERMR _
15. KNEE PRESS LIFTER COMPONENTS . ... ...iiiittittt ettt eeaiaenn e 27
i AWy desled
16. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS ... ..ottt ittt et e e e e ettt eaan e 29
2 Bk
17.LOWER FEED COMPONENTS . ... 0\ttt ettt e e et e e 31
TV Bk
18. INTERMEDIATE PLATE &FEED CHANGE MOTOR COMPONENTS ...................c...... 33

HRE TV — b - R ERE - X BR



19.FEED CONNECTING COMPONENTS ... ... ... it e 35
B EREE R

20. TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (1) ..ot e e e e 37
BRMHE (1)

2L.T SMISSION COMPONENTS (2) ... e e 39
EEMR (2)

22. TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (3) ....... M 41
BRER (3)

23. ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS .. ... i e 42
)8 S Ea 67

24. LISTFOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ... .. e e 43
EEEHY R b
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ... e i e 44

BT






REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _________ DESCREPTLION ________ _) U N SR Qty
1 252-35409 TABLE F-7" 1
2 166-79102 BELT COVER AR - 1
3 ST-4041621-SN TAPPING SCREW ayes viy 2
4 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 e3% 4 % 3.2X7X0.5 2
5 111-56007 CASE I3V 1
6 111-55801 CASE MAGNET REYZIEY EE T 1
7 SK-3382001-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.8 L=20 YA#7%y D=3.8 L=20 2
) 166-79201 HOOK BRACKET Lyhrhr 1
9 167-17704 TAPPING SCREW MR UM VLS ENE VNS VM 2

10 167-15906 STAY VAV EVIS A EVY S 1
11 SK-1040852-TP DISH SCREW $535° M4 L=8 2
12 167-18009 TAPPING SCREW A9y TIIRYIAYE VR 2
13 252-36209 FRAME COVER, B AN - (B) 1
14 SH-0050801-SC SCREW . M5A%y" M5 L=8 6
15 252-36100 FRAME COVER,A A - (A) 1
16 SH-0050801-SC SCREW 523y Wb L=8 i
17 166-79003 HINGE FIIN yI{HIGR 2
18 SK-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 IR HE Bb 6
19 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N33 5.1X9.2X1.3 6
20 WP-0531001-SC WASHER & VLR 6
21 NE-6060001-3C NUT M6 nyH7I9 M6 132 3
22 166-77809 ADJUSTING BOLT FIgLIF 3
23 167-17803 TAPPING SCREW Ay THYRuyAIAYC Vi 6
24 252-36407 FRAME COVER,D *vashn - (D) 1
25 SM-0050801-SC SCREW p7Z%7* M5 L=8 6
26 252-52305 KNOB 7Y vy )7 1
27 167-16003 CATCH CLIP W BRRIFIVY7 3N A 1
28 166-77700 GEAR BOX INSTALLING BASE ¥ Y-8 VAN A 1
29 SK-6103002-TP HEXAGNAN-HOLE BOLT oyhI7HE Ab 2
30 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 NMEY P2 MO 2
3l SH-6051202-Tp SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 o3y 7HE Ak M5X0.8 L=12 2
32 SK-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 wIHITIE Ab 2
33 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N h % 5.1X9,.2X1.3 4
34 WP-0531001-SC WASHER (22 M- 33 M 39/ 1) 6
35 252-35508 TRANSMISSION BOX BRACKET F YR ¥IZ 7 b 2
36 168-70206 GRAVITY SEAL AV FIIYI-N 2
37 CH¥-3002000-B2 LABEL(25). MIIIFY( Y- (25) 2
38 167-01302 TABLE CAUTION LABEL F-7" MFandy- 2
39 252-36407 FRAME COVER,D 44 - (D) 1
40 SM-0050801-SC SCREW 523y M5 L=8 6
41 252-43502 FRAME FYA{7V-A 1
42 CM-3006001-02 LABEL (LARGE) SENESELECINE 1C W D) 1
43 CK-3002003-01 SAFETY LABEL, 5(SMALL). U vIn b 5(Ya) 1
44 252-23801 PULLEY COVER 7° =Uhn - 1
45 252-51208 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER 3 otvy 1 (F) 1
46 251-61506 DRUM SENSOR BRACKET N A2V I7° 5V I
47 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uYAs7HE Ab M4X0.7 L=10 2
48 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER IS i 3 1) 2
49 SM-6061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 uyhI7HE b M6 L=10 2
50 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 NI N 3 M6 2
51 01 253-96052 POWER CABLE ASH. Y- MR 1
52 SK-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nyh773E bh M5X0.8 L=10 2
53 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N33 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
54 252-38304 FRONT PANEL JIN 3 1
55 SH-0050801-SC SCREW 522y M5 L=8 3
56 167-16508 ADJUSTER FOOT 7Y YANTY) 4
57 NM-6201202-SC NUT M20 nyhrFyh M20 H=12 3y2 4
58 167-15609 CASTER ¥Yz4- 4
59 SK-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 uIHITHE M M6 L=12 16
60 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 M3 R M6 16
61 252-12150 NS-5 CABLE ASN. NS-55-7° 73 I
62 SH-9061003-SC SCREW M6X10 oyhsE A M6 L=10 2
63 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3RS 3 M6 2
64 WP-0641601-SC WASHER LI h 3 3N ¥Yh M6 2
65 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uy37+Yh M5X0.8 1¥a 2
66 CH{-300100T-02 DANGER LABEL (LARGE) FUrERIIN (R A) 1
67 02 G8503-192-0A0 POWER SOURCE SWITCH ASM. I-OIN T Yo VALIF I3 1

NOTE (E3)

01....FOR USE IN JAPAN,GENERAL EXPORT
02....FOR JE

BE, —&@HA
JERB



76



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ _ _______ DESCRIPTION _________| by _ 34 Qty
1 166-80100 SAFETY COVER TVe VN - 1
2 $5-4090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 N FY 9/64-40 L=9 1
3 166-80001 COVER BRACKET N -7 359h 1
4 SM-0040801-SC SCREW }9A3Y" M4 L=8 1
5 252- 36506 BED COVER Ay - 1
[ 166-7 P T
7 $5-7120410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=4.2 WII3Y 3/16-28 L=4.2 5
8 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L% 4 % 4.3X9X0.8 2
9 167-16409 HINGE wy 1

10 SH-9040803-SD BOLT M4X0.7 L=8 oyh7E Ah H4X0.7 L=8 2
T WS-04T B 3 WASHER B3 E Z
12 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4, 3X9X0.8 v3¥ ¥ 3 4.3X9%X0.8 2
13 252-36605 COVER FITTING PLATE [SISS I 2 22 ] 1
14 SH-9051603-SD BOLT M5%0.8 L=16 YRy Ah B5X0.8 L=16 2
15 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N h % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
5 WP-053T00T-SC WASHER 1328 R LA pA
17 SM-0041001-SC SCREW M4 L=10 M3y M4 L=10 2
18 02 165-90200 LAMP H7% V397" Wb 1
19 %02 252-12309 LI1GHT F{h¥2Y 1
20 02 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 mHy73E A M6 L=20 1
71 U2 WS-06 10002-KN SPRING WASHER 6. IX12.2X1.5 NiFF % B6 1
22 02 WP-0641601-SC WASHER |55 35 2 S 35 B ' 1
23 252-36704 PANEL COVER L35 L 1
24 252-14305 OPERAT 10N PANEL SEAT Vs 1015 1
25 HA-0025100-10 SWITCH BUTTON MIF F Y TR 1
75 RX-O0T6500-00 PICK-UP NI (7 b-) 3
27 SM-0040801-SC SCREW ARy W4 L=8 4
28 165-54552 PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASHM. VAo L L E L7 1
29 252-51000 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER UV {4 (D) 1
30 252-09255 PB-5 CABLE ASM.,2 PB-5 7-7" M3 (2) 1
31 252-37009 ~G.B COVER GBI~ —1
32 167-18702 RETALNING RING ¥ Y8 22270-Ar2Y 1
33 167-10006 BEARING ATV 2
34 SH-4040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FATI3Y M4X0.7 L=6 4
35 203-21204 BUSH AN 70 9Ya 1
36 05 NH-6050001-SC NUT W5 oyR7FIR W6X0.8 193 1
37 252-43403 PLATE AT 2 1
38 SH-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uyAy7E Ah M4X0.7 L=10 2
38 SH-6104002-TP SCREW oyHI77E Ab 4
40 NM-6120001-SC NUT M12 Uyt 1
1] WS-T220002-KN SPRING WASHER e T
42 252-50804 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER ¥ 9ve 4 (B) 1
43 NM-6030003-SC NUT ¥3 uyhy3vh M3 2
44 SH-8030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 AR 2
45 252-48204 01L RESERVOIR SEAT 77 5959} 1
16 I52-34709 COVER ROLDIRG, T FN=HF (1) T
47 SH-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=8 IRy HE A 3
48 WS-0410002-XN SPRING WASHER NI M 3
49 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 e% & 3 4,.3X9X0,8 3
50 252-16706 CONNECTING STUD 12202500 1
51 5161407 URDER COVER 2ok T
52 252-34303 NEEDLE ROD SHAFT COVER NF Y Ian - 1
53 01 B1150-490-000 RUBBER PLUG SIAII YIS YT 1
54 252-51604 BOLT & ZY/CAPH Ab 4
55 02 251-62405 NEAR SWITCH BRACKET FERAIFT TIN 1
56 752-5 1802 BOLT # ZYCAPF B} NAXSL 7z
57 NM-6860001-SC NUT ¥2.6 oyArFYE M2.6 132 1
58 252-37108 G.B REAR COVER G.BA{AYIR - 1
59 SH-6061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 uyRI7HE A M6 L=10 2
60 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NRYF % M6 2
51 T66-30209 PIN BRACKET NFIFIC Y T
62 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 aIRITHE kb 2
63 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 B3 M4 2
64 WP-0280500-SC WASHER L9 B 2 34 A4 M2.5 1
65 115-21903 THREAD TRIMKER 1R N 1
(] 5156407 “THREAD PRESSER PLATE iy 2l T
67 SM-0860501-SC SCREW M2.6X0.45 L=5 MRy M2.6 L=5 1
68 NM-6040001-5C NUT ¥4 ayRrivh M4 2
69 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0,8 e5% " % 4.3X9X0.8 2
70 SK-0041201-SA SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 MR13y M4X0.7 L=12 2
RA! 137-64352 TENSTON BRACKET CORREC. JHETVFE {5979 T
72 SM-6123002-TP SCREW M12 L=30 wHy7HE A M12 L=30 1
73 CM-3006001-02 LABEL(LARGE) XIIFYLI8 M {) 1
74 WP-1302500-SC WASHER LY B F 3y Avh M12 1
75 WS- 1220002-KN SPRING WASHER MRy i 1
76 252-51109 NOTSE-PROOF RUBEER IV {(E) T
71 251-61001 HEAD COVER FIXING BRACKET AYN BAT 3747 F5Yh 1
78 SM-4040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FN° 33y M4X0.7 L=6 1
79 04 251-62751 SWITCH ASH. MM R{IF)3 1
80 03 253-97902 NEAR SW BRACKET (JE) TERSWT® 349h(JE) 1
31 03 SH-9041050-5C SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 AT Ak WAXO 7 =10 7z
82 03 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MIFIM 2
83 03 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uYHr3Yh M5X0.8 12 2
84 03 251-62751 SWITCH ASM. PLY s2 2022 1
85 03 252-13356 BACK TACK SWITCH ASM. N9 THIIIA9FI3 1
36 05 T79-61707 THREAD GUIDE NO. T~ T {FVTVIA T
87 05 SM-0051001-SC SCREW a3y M5 L=10 1
38 05 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MEF P 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
89 05 WP-0531001-5C WASHER (230 1 I8 3T ) 1
90 06 252-12457 LAMP CABLE ASM. (1) TVAYFARIVFIF-7 MI3(1) 1
I 07 I5-T3U57 LENP CABLE ASN.(Z7} TVERIFANIVFIIF-T RI(2) T
NOTE (&) 01....FOR USE IN JAPAN

02....FOR USE IN JAPAN, GENERAL EXPORT

03....FOR JE

04....FOR GENERAL EXPORT
05, ...FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JE
06....EXCEPT 100V

07....FOR 100V

B

HE, —R&HA
JEFA

—ieg A
—B@, JER

100V & & <
100VHE






REF.NO _NOTE __ PARTNO. . ... __ DESCRIPILON _________) L S S Qy_
1 252-26200 WORKPIECE PLATE ¥ 97 b-h 1
2 02 252-49004 THROAT PLATE 44 (L) 1
3 $S-2090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IA$73Y" 9/64-40 L=5 4
4 $S-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 v3%y 3/16-28 L=12 4
5 252-51109 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER 5 oAV 1 (E) 1
6 252-26309 PLATE HOLDING STUD 7" b-Mr 2y N 1
7 02 252-49103 THROAT PLATE R N344 (R) 1
8 252-34600 TABLE COVER F=7" Whnt - 1
9 167-04520 SLIDING PLATE GUIDE B AN VLA7VI4 B 1

10 251-52109 SCREW DyhI73IY$95327 M3X%6 2
11 ¥ 252-51802 BOLT 5 2YCAPF N} MAXSL 2
12 167-04322 SLIDE PLATE AN V44 ]
13 251-52109 SCREW ayhr739%35%3 M3X6 1
14 B1109-481-000  SPRING AAIN - N % 1
15 $S-6060220-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.0 t5%y" 3/32-56 L=2 2
16 168-77417 SLIDING PLATE BASE AN ULRGF A 4 1
17 252-15401 LOWER FRAME Y27V~ A 1
18 NM-6060003-SC  NUT M6 aynsFYh M6 1
19 166-29503 BUSHING 7" ¥ya 2
20 NK-6030003-SC  NUT M3 ayH73vh M3 2
21 SM-8030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 IS33A 2
22 01 166-52257 STITCHING RULER ASM. AFVFY 29% 73 l
23 166-52216 HOLDER ¥ by Mg - (N
24 167-13604 BALL PLUNGER I=F -7 VY Y- (1
25 168-00104 HOLDER \ AV A (1)
26 SS-4090515-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=b N2V 9/64-40 L=5 (1)
27 WP-0841601-SC  WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 LI IR M8 (2)
28 SM-6050802-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 ayns7+E Wb M5X0.7 L=8 (2)
29 168-79108 HOLDER COVER A -hn - (1)
30 SS-4090815-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=8 N3y 9/64-40 L=8 (4)
31 166-52315 LEVER ¥ by Mo - (1)
32 03 252-37900 THROAT PLATE L NI1& (L) 1
33 03 252-26705 THROAT PLATE R n¥44 (R) 1
34 ¥ SM-1040852-TP  DISH SCREW 529" M4 L=8 2
NOTE (7%38) 01....FOR FLS-350NA FLS-350NAH

02....FOR FLS-350NA,NB
03....FOR FLS-35INA

FLS-350NA,NBH]
FLS-351NAH






REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________. oV A_ A aty
1 166-79508 INSTALLING BASE bYYrA 4 1
2 SK-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 uYRITIE Ab 2
3 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 2 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 166-25402 GEAR PIN 1 ¥y-'v 1 2
5 SB-1120002-00 BEARING A7)y D=12X28 2
[ 166-25501 FLAT GEAR G ST AN G T
7 RC-1200001-KP C-SHAPED SNAP RING Ch* apAy 1
8 252-15500 CENTER SHAFT -y 1
9 SH-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 oyhITHE M 4

10 WS-0820002-EN SPRING WASHER M8 N33 3 M8 4
T BIZI0-761-000 BALL BEARING VT T -V & 70T T
12 166-24603 CENTER GEAR ¥vR-¥ y- 1
13 168-76906 LEFT LOOPER CAM (238 S 7 1
14 SB-1200002-00 BEARING 20%42 AT TYYY 20X42 1
15 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N 4% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
16 SH-G05TZ0Z-TF SCREW U5X0.8 =12 THT7FF A W5X0.8 L=12 A
17 166-24900 BEARING PRESSER INN SIS 3 2 1
18 SM-8060802-TP SCREW M6 L=8 A2 M6 L=§ 2
19 252-17803 CAM WHEEL IV hAR-M (A) 1
20 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 MR i M8 4
71 SH-B508300Z-TP SCREW N8 =30 TIFTTFE FF 7
22 166-25105 HANDLE IV 1
23 168-79504 REFLECT10N SEAT NIYY-b 1
24 166-25006 HANDLE COVER LIS 7T 1
25 SM-1040601-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ¥5227° M4X0.7 L=6 6
7% 51-51705 SCREW AEVIAN 2L 1S P Eh ) T
27 166-25204 ADAPTER 874 1
28 MSC-M80000AD SYNCHRONIZER ASM. YyInI4Y -o3 1
29 166-25303 F1XED ROD IFAN" 1
30 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=12 mIRITHE A 1
3T SH-6052002-TP “SCREW 5 L=20 oyR7TFE A W5K0. 8 L=20 Z
32 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER M3y % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
33 G1812-870-000 LOWER SHAFT INNER BEARING YRV IIRN TYVY 1
34 166-26111 FLAT GEAR E L3Ny ME 1
35 166-45202 IDLER BRACKET T4V T 7 I 1
36 SH-6U62002-TP SCREW G L=20 WHITFE W) M6 L=20 2
37 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 MRS G M6 2
38 NM-6080003-SC NUT M8 YA M8 32 1
39 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 NI 3 OM8 1
40 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 LY B R Ip &L M8 1
41 T66-45301 TOLER SHAFT TV T
42 167-15401 IDLER PULLEY V75 74N 5 1
43 166-45400 WASHER b 1
44 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MRy % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
45 SM-6051202-TP SCREN ¥5X0.8 L=12 uYH7+E M M5X0.8 L=12 1
75 T67-15005 WEDGE BELT YIVF A AR T
47 166-44908 PULLEY, INTERMEDIATE Favyv7: -y 1
48 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 uYBITHE b 1
49 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 38 (] 1
50 166-45103 WASHER HIyyvy 1
5T 167-10709 BEARTRG NN A
52 166-45004 BEARING COLLAR A TIVY BT~ 1
53 RC-3700002-KP RETAINING RING 37 Ch* ApAY 1
54 166-44809 PULLEY SHAFT FagHV7 -V Y 1
55 166-44700 BRACKET 7" 519 1
56 SH-806080Z-TP SCREW MG L=8 FAXT™ W6 1=38 7
57 SH-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 uyhr7HE A M6 L=25 4
58 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 3 (] 4
59 B1144-210-000 REVOLVING DIRECT10N LABEL BAFVEYITIAT 1
60 HTJ-VH003100 V-BELT, 31 INCH Va' b 314V¥ 1
51 HTS-POTIO0B0 HOTOR PUCLEY ASN. PTC.UII0 X7y 73 110 T
62 MSC-M2012DAZ SC-380(230V) FLS SC-380(230V)FLS 1
63 SH-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 mIAITHE Ap 4
64 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 NEF AR M8 4
65 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 AN M8 132 3
66 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER H8 RESEERL 3
67 SH-9085013-SC SCREW K8 L=50 uyhrd kb M8 L=50 3
68 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 LI N3 I AT M8 3
69 111-58805 PEDAL 7314 1
70 111-58904 PEDAL MAT 734% 9} 2
71 I57-35908 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE YRS SEVASEL ] T
72 MSC-M50004A0 MOTOR COMPLETED 200-240VCE &-AhE4 LY 200-240V 1
73 SH-6051552-TP SCREW H6 L=15 uyhI7HE Ab 2
74 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NN R M6 2
75 WP-0641601-SC WASHER LI AR I A M6 2
e D8IT3-555-B00 PEDAL BUSHING TR 7YV pA
77 111-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET YL 2
78 D8115-555-B00 PEDAL SHAFT ALY Y 1
79 SM-6081552-TP SCREW M8 L=15 yRITHE b 2
80 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER 8 SR 2
31 166-44601 "HOTOR BASE TE-ATCR T
82 $S8-3090810-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 whiy" 9/64-40 L=8 6
83 SH-6042002-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 UyhI7HE M 4
84 RC-1200001-KP C-SHAPED SNAP RING Ch® bty 1
85 WP-0641601-SC WASHER LIk 35 90 M6 4
55 T66-75609 PTTHAN ROD 1AM AN LS ST T
87 CH-5003000-01 DIRECT10N LABEL Fravgat b 1
88 CM-3002000-A1 CAUTION LABEL(16) YHI3F291Y-H(16) 1
89 252-50705 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER F Ut 4 (A) 1
90 D6056-555-BO0 RUBBER CUSHION (B) Y-2R09y 1 A% 3
9T 0T 753-81500 PEDAL COVER NP3 7 T T
92 01 GPF-06070000 PEDAL MAT [SE 51 1
93 01 SM-9061403-SC SCRER M6 L=14 oyhrE kb M6 L=14 2
94 01 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NE¥PH i M6 2
95 01 WP-0641601-SC WASHER eI B % I EIN M6 2
95 0T ET366-715-000 STANDARD BRACKET P332 M VA 7] pA
97 01 TA-0800504-R0 PLUG D=8 L=4.5 pAkY D=8X4.5 2
98 01 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 uyarvL M6 2
99 ¥ SH-6042002-TP SCREW H4X0.7 L=20 WHITHE Wb 4

NOTE (i)

01....FOR JE

JEfE






REF.NO ~_NOTE ___PARTNO. _ ________ DESCRIPTION L Qty
1 166-25709 FLAT GEAR H I Av i
2 SH-8050812-TP SCREW M5X8 }A2Y* M5X0.8 L=8
3 166-25808 FLAT GEAR J LN AN J
4 252-42603 BUSHING 7" 2 (3% A-N -Hhag)
5 168-78001 RIGHT LOOPER CAM (3MM) 3IX AN -4 (3HM)
[ SH-B04T50Z-TP SCREW W4X0,7 L=15 F VTR Y VAT
7 252-42801 COLLAR,B #7- (B)
8 252-53204 SNAP RING TARBAMAY
9 G1812-870-000 LOWER SHAFT INNER BEARING IS IHN TV
10 166-65101 SHAFT - I¥INIIRIN I D)
T T67-14503 KEY FEK-
12 167-11301 COLLAR ¥IM7-
13 SH-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 MY M5X0.8 L=6
14 166-65002 SHAFT JOINTING %y
15 SH-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 MRy
1 I5T-61100 SHAFT 5HE FIXTINTYTT oK
17 252-53303 NEEDLE BEARING == AN YY)
18 SK-6086002-TP SCREW wRITHE A
19 166-27515 SPRING (7083
20 166-99605 SPRING SUSPENSION N
21 NH-606000T-5C RUT M6 TTA7F7F W6 191
22 166-27804 ROLLER n-3
23 252-43908 ROLLER PIN B-7-t° Y
24 $5-6121210-SP SCREN 3/16-28 L=12 b7%y 3/16-28 L=12
25 166-27903 WASHER [ ¥2brad
76 NS-G120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 TYATFIY 3716-28
27 $B-1100009-00 BEARING awy Yy vy
28 166-27606 COLLAR %7~
29 252-16508 ROLLER LEVER n-5bn° -
30 SH-6062002-TP

3T NH-B050001-5C

BYA273% Ar M6 L=20

SCRER M6 L=20
NUT H6

UIA7IIF W6 193

1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
T
1
2
1
4
—
2
1
1
1
T
1
1
3
6
3
1
1
1
1
T
32 252-54608 BEARING AIANIDT YN TV 1
33 252-42702 COLLAR, A 7~ (A) 1
34 167-11608 COLLAR M- 1
35 SH-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 PARY M4X0.7 L=5 2
36 166-30303 BUSHING 773 2
37 166-30709 LEVER VA - 1
38 167-13208 CAM FOLLOWER *A707- 1
39 166-30808 WASHER ¥z 1
40 WS-0510002-KK SPRING WASHER M3 h 3 5.1%9,2X1.3 1
3 FH-605 - m7A7F7r M5X0.8 193 T
42 KM-6040001-SC NUT W4 A7 M4 1
43 SH-6041502-TP SCREW H4X0.7 L=15 FUSATY MARY 1
44 166-30907 SPRING EEN R(IX A-N BA3Y) 1
45 SH-6041502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 F Uy Ay MY 2
46 W5-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER DE3 R 2
47 252-17506 LONG COLLAR wr yi- 1
48 166-31004 HOLDER E 17 1
49 SH-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 uyhr7iE b 1
50 SH-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 k734 b M4X0.7 L=10 1
5T 167-11608 COLLAR EIFAT- T
52 SH-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 PAFY M4XD.7 L=b 2
53 252-17407 LEFT LOOPER SHAFT b WA-n =Y ) 1
54 166-29701 LEVER HOLDER 1200178 1
55 55-8660612-TP SCRER 1/4-40 L=6 bA%Y 1/4-40 L=6 2
56 T66-30204 SET COLLAR A7 1
57 SH-8040502-TP SCREK M4X0.7 L=5 PARY M4X0.7 L=5 2
58 166-29800 LOOPER ARM AN -7-A 1
59 WP-0430801-8C WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 Y% ¥ % 4.3X9X0.8 1
60 W5-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEF Y E M4 1
[33 SH-504T00Z-TP SCREW 4 L=T0 75777 B M4X0.7 L=10 T
62 NM-7030510-5A NUT M3 uh777utyh U3 1
63 ¥S-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3 % 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
64 252-17308 LOOPER HOLDING D1SH A-n -95%5 1
65 252-17209 LOOPER ROLLER A= -o-7- 1
66 SB-T040005-00 ROLLTRG SHAFT HOLDER MRS T
67 252-17100 LEFT LOOPER [Z 32T 1
63 166-31314 RIGHT LOOPER ¥ A-n - 1
69 166-31707 PIN 2 v v(2) 1
70 166-32010 PIN 3% AN -IFve Y 1
7T WH-603000T-5C TOT IS o7R7FyN M3X0.b 173 T
72 166-31509 NUT b2al 1
73 166-31400 TENSION SPRING FUYIUN % 1
74 166-~31608 COLLAR ¥7- 1
75 166-31111 LEVER b2 1
76 SK-6040502-TP SCREW WAX0. 7 L=% WH77FE hF M4 L=b T
77 WP-0430801-SE WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 (S50 A IS5/ MK 378 'C 1
78 Ni-6040001-8D NUT M4 uyysIyh M4 1
79 166-31202 PIN 1 V(1) 1
80 166-31301 R1GHT LOOPER PIN ANy 1
81 T66-31939 BRACKET T 779} 1
82 166-32200 ADJUSTING NUT FITLAIIL 1
83 SK-8030302-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=3 MARY" H3X0.5 L=3 1
84 166-32309 SPRING AIN (7Y ¥A23Y) 1
85 166-32119 ADJUSTING SCREW 7 2R 1
36 85-6081210-5P SCREW 178-44 L=12 Y5377 1/78-44 L=112 Z
87 166-32408 PRESSER SPRING A¥In 3 1
88 168-77508 HOUNTING BASE 7 IR 4 1
89 167-17001 SCREW 7T I AR 1
90 166-25600 FLAT GEAR 1 Yory Ay 1 1
91 RK-86080001-5C RUT W8X1.25 (A IR R SED T




1 252-38551 THREAD REISING ASM. M5 (73) 1
2 252-38502 THREAD RAISING BASE Mg -2 (n
3 252-38700 THREAD RAISING ROD 1Ma58 Y (5)
4 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE YhAYE-2 T (5)
5 252-38601 THREAD GUIDE 17V H (1)
6 NM-6040003-SC  NUT M4 uyhsFyh M4 (12)
7 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR E M (6)
8 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L9 ¥ % 4.3X9X0.8 (12)
9 251-51903 SCREW Y 29y 7HYENIAAZY MEX10 2
10 252-38809 NUT AMEFNIP Ty b 2

-11-



1. THREADING COMPONENTS

SOl U B4R
18 15
21 i9 \

REF.NO _ _NOTE = _ PARTNO. ________ DESCRIPTION_ _ ________x. vk 4oL Quy_
1 252-19205 BRACKET 7 3hyb 1
2 SM-6082502-TP  SCREW M8 L=25 ayhI7HE b 1
3 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 N R h G M8 1
4 166-29503 BUSHING 7' 972 1
5 252-18009 BRACKET AMAYT Fhy ) 1
6 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N R H S M4 2
7 SH-6041502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 FTUYTNTY MARYS 2
8 166-32606 BUSHING VAR A! 2
9 166-33109 DISK WASHER ¥5797% 1

10 251-50004 SCREW UyH7719%% 7343 M 4X6 1
11 166-33000 SPRING PRI 1
12 166-32903 GUIDE COLLAR T hT- 1
13 SM-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 oyh27+E b M3X0.5 L=10 1
14 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nYh7Iv M3X0.5 132 1
15 252-18108 THREADING LEVER APPATUN - 1
16 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE IV AVE-% Th 1
17 167-18405 SCREW APPATUN =P ARY" 2
18 166-33216 NEEDLE FIXING PIN nNayf{e v ’ 1
19 SS-4060310-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 FAt kY 3/32-56 L=2.5 1
20 252-12259 NS-6 CABLE ASM. NS-65-7" W3 1
21 166-33406 THREADING NEEDLE AMGIN Y 1
22 251-61803 THREADING SENSOR BRACKET AN PAVE A 1
23 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 uyhr7HE b M3X0.5 L=6 2
24 WpP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 v3¥ B % 3.2X7X0.5 2



-13-



04....FOR FLS-350NA, NB

FLS-350NA,NBH

REF.NO _ _NOTE __ PARTRNO, _ . DESCRIPTION _________| SN S aty_
1 01 252-49962 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #38 NF HH3#38 1
2 02 167-99660 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #49 NIF 93§49 1
3 03 252-43668 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #32 MF H(73) 320y 1
4 166-61704 RUBBER WASHER T AVYYY ()
5 166-61308 BOLT Z7° Vv MAF Ab (0
6 166-61605 BAR SPRING N A7 IV @)
7 166-61506 SUPPORT SLEEVE ROD 5 -FAY-7" oy (n
8 G5514-340-000 PIN Vyrye y (1)
9 01  166-61209 SUPPORT CYLINDER ¥ - MR (N

10 03 167-98100 SUPPORT CYLINDER 3 - YR (32n ) (1
11 02 167-99603 SUPPORT CYLINDER B, #49 5 M IVA(B) 490y €))
12 G5507-340-000 LOCK SPRING nysA7" Vv (D
13 G5506-340-000 STOP SPRING AN AT WYy ()
14 01 252-49905 SUPPORT SLEEVE ¥ -pRY-7 (38) (1
15 02 167-99702 SUPPORT SLEEVE, B #49 4 -M2Y-7" (B) 490V (n
16 03 252-43601 SUPPORT SLEEVE ¥ -8 20-7 M
17 G5542-340-000 STEEL BALL NUENL) (2)
18 166-80803 NUT ¥ n
19 166-61803 NEEDLE BOLT ESENS 1972 AN (1
20 G5513-340-000 RING pAY (1)
21 G5512-340-000 STOP PIN AT Y €))
22 04 252-50010 PIN IS (1)
23 03 252-34105 PIN (FOR #32) NSty (328 vaY) (n
24 G5503-340-000 STEEL BALL HOLDER RUENLZ (D
25 SB-1150004-00 RADIAL BEARING 55 TAY 29h 2
26 RC-320000Z-KP C RING Ch ApAY 1
27 252-19007 COLLAR, 6 h7- (6) 1
28 252-18801 UPPER NEEDLE ROD SHAFT YINYF By ) 1
29 252-18504 ARM, UPPER 7-4 (91) 1
30 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 nyhr7 e M M6 L=25 1
31 SM-8060552-TP SCREW W6 L=5 ISEVA 1
32 166-33802 ECCENTRIC PIN, UPPER ey v(91) 1
33 166-33901 SLIDE BLOCK 74N av 1
34 166-61019 LIFTING BOSS (UPPER) yarayk Z(Y1) 1
35 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 uyh773% Ah M5X0.8 L=20 1
36 252-34006 PIN vFaseT v 1
37 252-18405 CAM FOLLOWER LEVER FA7AULA - 1
38 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NIYRL T 0E N AR 1
39 252-54301 CAM FOLLOWER HA7AOT 1
40 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 uyArIYh M8 132 1
41 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER ¥8 N3 g N8 1
42 252-52008 KEY %~ 1
43 252-18306 COLLAR,7 - (7) 1
44 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 Ch ap2v 13.8 1
45 167-18702 RETAINING RING ¥ YE 9IA7V-AbRAY 1
16 SE-1150012-00 BEARING ST L 2
47 166-29008 BEARING COLLAR N TVYY RS- 1
48 166-62009 BUSHING B 7°¥y1 (B) 1
49 WP-0621016-SH WASHER &2 a0 3 1
50 01 MDP-N10A0O00O NEEDLE DPN-1032B38 n) DPN-1032B38 1
51 02 MDP-NI10B00OOO NEEDLE DPN-1032B49 M) DPN-1032B49 T
52 03  MDP-N10C0000 NEEDLE DPN-1032B32 n) DPN-1032B32 1
53 166-61902 BUSHING A 7932 (4) 1
54 166-62108 STAY A7 - 1
55 $S-6090810-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 €73y 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
56 252-19106 COLLAR h5- I
57 167-11202 COLLAR YIMIT- 1
NOTE (#:30) 01....FOR FLS-350NA FLS-350NAH
02....FOR FLS-350NB FLS-350NBH
03....FOR FLS-351NA FLS-351NA



14

25—

o]
<

mw

.1
w0

@

()
0]

@6

— 15 —



REF. N0 _ _NOTE _ PARTNO. . _ ... DESCRLIPTION ________ .| LI S SR Qty_ _
1 252-18405 CAM FOLLOWER LEVER ARTHOVN - 1
2 252-54301 CAM FOLLOWER NhTHOT 1
3 SM-6063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 PIIRL I IYY MARY 1
4 NM-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 nyhrIve M8 132 1
5 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NEAY I A M8 1
6 252-52008 KEY E 1
7 252-18306 COLLAR, 7 - (7) 1
8 RC-0150001-KP  RETAINING RING 13.8 Ch a4y 13.8 |
9 167-18702 RETAINING RING ¥ YK w727V - AY 1

10 SB-1150012-00  BEARING any vy ry 2
11 166-29008 BEARING COLLAR NIV h5- 1
12 252-19106 COLLAR h3- 2
13 167-11202 COLLAR Y- 1
14 252-18702 LOWER NEEDLE ROD SHAFT JANIE YT S 1
15 252-18603 ARM , LOWER 7-4 () 1
16 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 oyA773E M M6 L=25 1
17 SM-8060552-TP  SCREW M6 L=5 ARy 1
18 166-35005 ECCENTRIC PIN, LOWER by v(¥4) 1
19 166-33901 SLIDE BLOCK A34b 29 1

20 252-18007 COLLAR, 6 - (6) 1

21 SB-1150004-00  RADIAL BEARING S TINY 79y 2

22 RC-3200002-KP  C RING Cir 4bAy 1

23 166-61902 BUSHING A 7°9y1 (4) 1

24 166-62009 BUSHING B 7°¥31 (B) 1

25 166-62108 STAY AF- |

26 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 73y 9/64-40 L=7.5 2

27 166-61118 LIFTING BOSS (LOWER) Yyayask 2(3%) 1

28 SK-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 oyhy7HE Ah M5X0.8 L=20 1

29 252-34006 PIN YFI3L v 1

30 01 252-49962 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #38 AE 973438 1

31 02 167-99660 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #49 NIF 973449 1

32 03 252-43668 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #32 NI W(23) 32V 1

33 G5542-340-000  STEEL BALL 1%y (2)

34 04 252-50010 PIN NI Y (N

35 03 252-34105 PIN (FOR #32) NIYSE Y (320 v3Y) (D

36 G5506-340-000 STOP SPRING AT AT I (D

37 G5507-340-000  LOCK SPRING wIyz7 Wy (N

38 G5513-340-000 RING FAY (D

39 G5512-340-000  STOP PIN ANT b Y (N

40 01 166-61209 SUPPORT CYLINDER ¥ -yIvE (1)

41 03 167-98100 SUPPORT CYLINDER - YvE (328 Y) (D

42 02 167-99603 SUPPORT CYLINDER B, #49 e -pIIVE (B) 490 Y (D

43 166-61605 BAR SPRING LY vl M2 o (N

44 166-61308 BOLT A7° Yo NAKT bb (1)

45 166-61704 RUBBER WASHER 1 MUYy (D

46 166-61803 NEEDLE BOLT =-M ANE (N

47 01 252-49905 SUPPORT SLEEVE e -b2Y-7 (38) (D

48 02 167-99702 SUPPORT SLEEVE, B #49 5 -3a%-7 (B) 490 Y (D

49 03 252-43601 SUPPORT SLEEVE e -¥RY-7 (n

50 5503-340-000  STEEL BALL HOLDER Ik & (1)

51 166-80803 NUT b (1

52 G5514-340-000 PIN byaye v (D

53 166-61506 SUPPORT SLEEVE ROD ¥k -hRY-7 YN (1)

54 WP-0621016-SH  WASHER L7 b % 1

NOTE (7EZ2) 0l1....FOR FLS-350NA FLS-350NA
02....FOR FLS-350NB FLS-350NB fg
03....FOR FLS-351NA FLS-351NAS

04....FOR FLS-350NA,NB

FLS-350NA, NBf



—17 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ __ _____ DESCRIPTION ________ _| | SR S DR Qty_ _
1 251-65002 DRUM COVER,C b SaBA° - (C) 1
2 SHM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyBr7HE bh M5%0.8 L=12 3
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 S 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER LS 3 30 ¥ M5 3
5 252-50903 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER ¥ Urvee 4 (C) 1
6 SM-6082502-TP  SCREW M8 L=25 uyBIiHE Wb 1
7 167-12507 PIN A{avE" Y 2
8 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 aIhI7+E Wb 4
9 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NEF Y 3 M8 4

10 252-19304 DRUM, INNER b 3A (9F) 1
i1 252-50309 DRUM, OUTER A (VM) 1
12 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 myhrFvh M4 1
13 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 ayh7Fyh M5X0.8 1¥12 1
14 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
15 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER LI R IR M5 1
16 WP-0841601-SC  WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 v b 3 3 R0 M8 6
17 166-37308 BUSHING 7 931(h SAYHz1Y) 1
18 SM-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 aY¥s7+E b M3X0.5 L=8 1
19 252-20005 GUIDE BRACKET yNEAND A 1

20 NK-6050001-SC  NUT M5 nYyhsIyh M5X0.8 132 1

21 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N FF 9 & 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

22 166-36706 ANCHOR N 3B (7 559hay) 1

23 252-20609 BRUSH BRACKET, 1 N7t Sy (1) 1

24 252-19700 PIN MNYFVE Y 1

25 167-13208 CAM FOLLOWER AATO7 - 1

26 168-78308 SPRING SR IEDD) 1

27 252-39807 SPRING INS S VR CYIN VD) 1

28 SM-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 oYhr7HE Wb ¥3X0.5 L=10 2

29 SM-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 MAZY" M3X0.5 L=5 1

30 252-41902 BRUSH MR IR 1

31 252-35102 DRUM COVER, B SER RO 1

32 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 ayhI7FE Wb 6

33 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 N3E b 3 M8 6

34 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 7% 0 % 4.3X9X0.8 1

35 CK-3002002-02  SAFETY LABEL 2 (LARGE) TYE VI 2(% 1) 1

36 252-40102 BRUSH 1My AN 75 6
37 252-51406 SCREW VAV ES A 3
38 SM-0041001-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 FREY" M4 L=10 15
39 252-40003 PLATE Ih4° 4h 72 b=} 1
40 SM-0041001-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 kY M4 L=10 2



- 91 =



___________________________ DESCRIPTILON _________ % _v_ _4___ __ @&y
1 252-21102 LOWER LOOPER ARM IRR-N* -T-4 1
2 SH-8050812-TP SCREW M5X8 PR35 M5X0.8 L=8 2
3 168-11705 SPACER AN 4 1
4 166-39106 GUIDE PLATE ¥ AN 7 ) 1
5 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0,7 L=6 MR333° M4X0.7 L=6 2
3 757-42009 ECCENTRIC PIN AYIVE Y I
7 SH-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=5 M3y MAX0.7 L=5 2
8 252-42108 LOWER LOOPER ROLLER IRY-N ~0-F- 1
9 167-10501 BEARING N2 A 1

10 166-39403 LOWER LOOPER JER-I - 1

11 SH-6083002-1P SCREW M8 L=30 TR I A I

12 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 T2 o WY A ST WS 1

13 167-11202 COLLAR LM~ 2

14 253-81005 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT SAN-N =3 ) 1

15 SB-1150004-00 RADIAL BEARING 59" ThY" 99y 2

16 253-21201 BEARTNG CASE N TVYT % I

17 167-12507 PIN Afadee Yy 2

18 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NIYORL T IS PRRY 4

19 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N RN} M6 4

20 SB-1150004-00 RADIAL BEARING 59" TAY Iy 2

71 752-52008 KEY - I

22 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 Ch #hxy 13,8 1

23 251-60409 SHAFT HOLDER CASE ¥ Iyr-2 1

24 252-54707 TIMING BELT LYESYY EXE AN 1

25 RC- 1200001 -KP C-SHAPED SNAP RING Ch 2hAy 1

26 252-54905 TDLER PULLEY FAN 5-7 —9- I

27 252-15708 IDLER SHAFT 74N 597 1

28 NM-6100001-SC NUT M10X1.5 myhsIYh M10 132 1

29 WS- 1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N3 A 3 HI0 1

30 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 EFY 3 30§90 M10 1

31 752-16417 TINING PULLEY, 2 35 7 - (2) I

32 SH-8050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 MAz* M5X0.8 L=8 2

33 252-52107 KEY $- 1

34 251-60805 GEAR SHAFT(A) ¥ ¥y 7(A) 1

35 252-52206 KEY %- 1

36 SB-1150004-00 RADTAL BEARING 7Y TN Y I

37 251-60300 BEARING CASE N TIP3 1

38 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 L=18 oYHITHE Ah 3

39 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N335 % 5.1X9.2X1.3 3

40 253-81203 BEARING COLLAR A TYYY - 1

1 SB-1150004-00 RADIAL BEARING SN 795 I

42 251-66307 ELLIPSE GEAR (AN) 2 1% ¥~ (AN) 1

43 %  SH-8080802-TP SCREW MRy 1

44 % 251-48404 SCREW DyH27F95MA3y° M8X10(2%’ 1

45 % SM-8080802-TP SCREW pARY 1

46 ¥ 251-48404 SCREW UyRITIIRIAGY MBX10 (7% 1

47 251-66406 ELLIPSE GEAR (BN) & 1% v—(BN) 1

48 SM-6044002-TP SCREW myRITHE Bb 3

49 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR P 3 M4 3

50 G1211-870-000 UPPER SHAFT MIDDLE METAL BEARI 995" IIIRINA TIVY 1

51 351-60508 SHAFT HOLDER BASE v IIN R 1

52 251-60409 SHAFT HOLDER CASE v 99ny-% 1

53 SM-6044002-TP SCREW BYBITHE b 3

54 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P % M4 3

55 SB-1120002-00 BEARING A" 7YY/ D=12X28 1

56 251-60607 BEARING PRESSER(A) N FVY7 TI(A) I

57 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 PAZYS M4X0.7 L=5 2

58 251-60706 BEARING PRESSER(B) A" 79v9° HI(B) 1

59 SH-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 MA2Y" M4X0.7 L=5 2

60 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 BYHITHE A M6 L=20 4

3 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3 % M6 3



—-923 —



RN WOTE | PRTN DESCRIPILON .. Loy A A .
1 166~-42407 GUIDE PLATE AN 7 b-b 1
2 S§-6121010-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 L33y 3/16-28 L=10 1
3 - SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 OIHITHE Wb M4X0.7 L=6 1
4 166-42506 GUIDE WASHER AN 9IY 1
5 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 b3 M4 1
6 167-96104 HOOK FINGER (VAT 1
7 166-42704 PIN 1AV} 1
8 166-42217 BLOCK COVER T ayrhn - 1
9 SS-7111410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 Yht7%y" 11/64-40 L=14 2

10 SM-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 PARY M4X0.7 L=8 1
11 252-22803 THREAD GUIDE TR3FH AV 1
12 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 vib73y" 11/64-40 L=14 1
13 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER &5 4 i Iy M ) 1
14 166-41029 SLIDE BLOCK 74 70y 1
15 166-41102 BLOCK PIN 7oy 1
16 252-21804 . SWITCH-TYPE SLIDE BLOCK Ma{av 1
17 SH~6082002-TN  SCREW M8 L=20 oyhs7iET b M8 L=20 2
18 252-50101 PAWL,A A (4) 1
19 252-50200 PAWL, B A (B) 1
20 166-40500 PIN kY 2
21 166-40807 ROLLER PIN a-7-v° v 2
22 166-40914 ROLLER n-3- 2
23 252-44005 SLIDE CASE AFAN I 1
24 SM-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 PAZY" M4X0.7 L=5 2
25 252-44807 RUBBER 17T A 1
26 SK-5050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 MA%Y" M5X0.8 L=6 1



- 925 —



NOTE (&)

01....SELECTIVE PARTS

AR RAR

WENO NI PARTNO. DESCRLPTIION | Cyx 4 Q.
1 166-42811 LEVER 20 1
2 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 uyhs7HE M M5%X0.8 L=10 1
3 166-43009 ECCENTRIC PIN VM AV 1
4 166-43504 SPRING b¥n R (eyhyak 3y) 1
5 SB-1050003-00  BALL BEARING B -7 1
6 SK-8041003-SD  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 yhss hh M4X0.7 L=10 1
7 252-22605 KEY I¥tvx- 1
8 252-22506 HOLBER IXLVENY - 1
9 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 OYHI7HE W M4X0.7 L=10 1

10 WS-0410002-KEN  SPRING WASHER N b % M4 1
11 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4. 3X9X0.8 L% 7 % 4.3X9X0.8 1
12 252-22407 ROTATING SHAFT M7y 1
13 SM-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 FAZY" M4X0.7 L=8 2
14 SB-1080004-00  BUSHING IITNTT I9F 1
15 166-43603 SPRING SUSPENSION LIhyae n 3y 1
16 SHM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 WI7HE b M5X0.8 L=12 1
17 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NE¥ % 5,1X9,2X1.3 i
18 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER LY bk b ¥l Mb 1
19 166-43405 BRACKET 7" I5Ib I
20 SHM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 Y7734 Wb M6 L=20 1
21 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N2 M6 1
22 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LI¥ b R 3 ¥ M6 1
23 SB-1080004-00  BUSHING oA L) 1
24 166-43306 GEAR 1 ¥y (1) 1
25 SM-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 PAXY" M4X0.7 L=b 2
26 SHM-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 pPA%Y" M3X0.5 L=b 1
27 252-~22308 THREAD PRESSER ROD IM¥E v 1
28 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4, 3X9X0.8 LIH b % 4.3%9X0.8 1
29 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NAH % M4 1
30 01 252-48303 COLLAR A - A 1
31 01 252-48402 COLLAR B #7- B 1
32 01 252-48501 COLLAR C B3~ C 1



.

————

~-97 -




REF.NO ~ _NOTE ___PARTNO. _ ___ _____ DESCRIPTION _________. L2 . aty_ _
1 166-45707 LEVER bn - 1
2 SH-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 nYhITHE bh 1
3 166-28000 BUSHING 7o yya (e vr v ryvnh y) 1
4 166-45608 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT vy vy 1
5 166-28505 BUSHING 7Yy (e 7 Y NI ) 1
6 166-45806 PAWL I 1
7 SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 nyh7E b 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
8 NK-6060003-SC  NUT M6 oyhsyh M6 1
9 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2%X1.5 NI 3 OME 1

10 252-24106 CONNECTING SHAFT vy s 1
11 252-24304 BLOCK 7 vy 1
12 SH-6063002-TP . SCREW M6 L=30 NYYYRL Ty WARY” 2
13 252-24205 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING SHAFT 1S LWL YA 1
14 252-24007 KNEE LIFTER LEVER v T LN - 1
15 SH-6051802-TP  SCREW M5 L=18 ayhryHET b 1
16 166-46515 BRACKET 7" Y h 1
17 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 oyhr7HE b M6 L=20 2
18 NK-6050001-SC  NUT M5 uyhrFyh M5X0.8 132 1
19 166-46721 L SHAFT Lk ¥ 1

20 166-28901 BUSHING 7 932(k¥ 7 LYYy 1) 1

21 110-24502 KNEE PRESS LOD BEARING BRACKET Y TFRFY AN 1

22 SS-9182010-SN  SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 oyRrE b 9/32-20 L=20 1

23 SS-9182010-SN  SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 oyhsE A 9/32-20 L=20 1

24 B3419-122-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD v¥ 77 4FY Y 1

25 167-75850 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASH. vy TH A )3 1

26 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyhs7HE b M5X0.8 L=10 ¢}

27 NM-6050003-SC  NUT M5X0.8 nyHsFYh M5X0.8 3¥2 1

28 166-46606 ANCHOR A N 3T (8) 1

29 166-47000 SPRING vEn 2 (eF 7H3n) 1

30 252-53600 SPRING RACK N3 (C) 1

31 01 252-42561 RULER ASH. an I avy (73) I

32 252-42504 COBA RULER IN Y avy (n

33 252-22209 COBA RULER BRACKET an ¥ avx” BXT (1

34 167-97409 COBA RULER GUIDE anN Y ankyt yyM (1N

35 252-53501 BOLT M4X5L Favh bb M4X5L (D

36 167-97615 COBA RULER GUIDE STOPPER aN Y av¥ TR A m

37 SH-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 mYRITHE Wb n

38 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEP O F M4 (1)

39 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 e5¥ b % 4.3X9X0.8 (1

40 SS-6060440-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 7Ry (3)

41 167-97706 SPRING PLATE IN Y 3} 4N % m

NOTE (7%82) 0l....FOR FLS-350NB,351NA FLS-350NB, 351NAJH



- 929 —



REF. N0 NOTE PART NO, DESCRIPTION LA S Qty

1 166-60708 BRACKET 7 9 1
2 166-63908 SPRING PRESSER BLOCK M Px 1
3 SH-6041202-TP SCREW H4X0.7 L=12 IBITIE Ab 3
4 166-28703 BUSHING 7992 (A9xy" 239) 2
5 $5-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 MA3Y 11/64-40 L=5 1
B T65- 80704 TIN YFIIEY T
7 166-80605 NUT FI9EIFIH 1
8 166-80506 ADJUSTING SCREW AFITIFITCT 3 1
9 251-66109 SIDE PLATE FM 7 Vb 1

10 SH-6041002-TP' SCREW M4 L=10 O¥A7735 Ab H4K0.7 L=10 3

TI WS-04T0007-KN SPRING WASHER FRF T I 7

12 252-46505 GUIDE PLATE SIS Y 2

13 55-6090810-SP SCREW 8/64-40 L= 7.5 ¥52¥" 9/64-40 L=7.5 4

14 252-27208 LOCK PN METAL uyre vty 1

15 166-63007 STOPPER PIN AN -y 1

16 166-62500 SPRING HOLDER NIRRT - T

17 166-63106 SPRING AIN % 1

18 166-63205 CAP 97 1

19 SM-6041002-TP SCRER M4 L=10 EYRITHE Ah M4X0.7 L=10 2

20 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N B3 M4 2

71 T57-46315 ROCKING PLATE EVISEZARS T

22 SM-6041002-TP SCREW ¥4 L=10 OYHITIE Ab MAX0.7 L=10 2

23 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P g N 2

24 252-48600 ROCKING BLOCK b 97 Uy (1) 1

25 252-45606 VERTICAL SHAFT, 1 5y 7 (1) 1

75 757-53407 BUSHING Ty T

27 SH-6041502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 FYF Ay My 2

28 NM-6040003 -SC NUT M4 oyRyHYL M4 1

29 252-53402 BUSHING T 931 1

30 252-45317 BLOCK IYIN A7 097 1

T SH-§0ZI002 TP SCREW H4 L=T0 TIFF7FE BF WAX0.7 L=10 T

32 166-63411 PRESSER SHAFT A3TY 1

33 166-63718 FIXING COLLAR 745~ 1

34 252-27604 NUT Foh 1

35 166-63809 SPRING AYA 3(43139) 1

35 SS-6080720-SP SCREW i 1/8-44 =T T

37 SH-6041502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 F Y ATy My 1

38 NM-6040003-SC NUT M4 D373 9h M4 1

39 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 M 1

40 252-28511 LINK PIN, 1 ety (1) 1

T I5I-57503 PIR NMIEY T

42 251-62009 FEED CONNECTING LINK 20MM A7V YEYYY 720MK 2

43 252-29915 L LINK A Lax0vr (A) 1

44 WS$-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ISR " 2

45 252-48709 ROCKING BLOCK 9 97" 197 (2) 1

35 WS-04TO00S KN SPRING WASHER AN T

47 252-45903 HOLDER METAL, 1 8 (1) 1

48 252-47107 CROSSFEED CASE 347952 (2) 1

49 252-52701 CAM FOLLOWER 3227847407 1

50 SM-6041502-TP SCREW H4X0.7 L=15 7YY Ay MY 1

5] T57-45705 HOLDER WETAL TS (2) T

52 SM-6031502-TP SCREW M3 X 15 ‘ OYH773% Ak M3X0.5 L=15 2

53 SH-6041502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 YUY ATY MY 2

54 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 M3 % 3.1X5.9X0.7 2

55 252-45812 VERTICAL SHAFT, 2 5597 (2) 1

55 T5I-53407 BUSHING T yva T

57 252-48907 FEED CASE ITAIV5-2 1

58 252-46901 SIDE SHAFT ay 7 1

59 251-50103 BOLT OyRI7HI535% M 1

60 SM-8040602-TP SCRER M4X0.7 L=6 MR 1

[} 2bT-68905 DISH WASHER F7997% T

62 . 252-46604 UPPER FEED FITTING LEVER YIRTURIIIUN - 1

63 SK-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyh7734 b H5X0.8 L=12 1

64 03 252-46703 UPPER FEED FITTING SHIM, ] YIF7INIYIYA (1) 1

65 03 252-46802 UPPER FEED FITTING SHIM, 2 YIAZIMIPIVA(2) 1

1 0T 251-65507 UPPER FEED DOG (ST) STATIR (ST) I

67 0L  251-65705 INTERMEDIATE FEED DOG (ST) FHATIN (ST) 1

68 §5-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 ¥335° 1/8-44 L=12 1

69 $S-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 INLIIY 11/64-40 L=10.5 1

70 252-47206 PLATE T9NIYIT Vb 1

71 NH-§040003-5C NUT 4 TRTIT W T

72 WS-04 10002 -KN SPRING WASHER ISR 1

73 252-47305 SLIDE BLOCK PIN ey 1

74 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 BYHI7IE Ab M4X0.7 L=10 2

75 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI 2 M 2

i I57-47A04 SLIDE BLOCK PIN TEY T

77 RC-0470611-Kp RETAINING RING 4.7 CH ARV 4.7 1

78 01  166-69418 PRESSER FOOT HOLDER ¥ty 1

79 01 251-62355 PRESSER ASM. 3173 1

80 02 252-42959 STANDARD PRESSER ¥a9Y avidr 1

5T T66-70T0T “WASHER PLATE TFII5% T

82 SM-8030302-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=3 M3y M3X0.5 L=3 2

83 252-53105 BEARING JIAY A=-b AN TYVY 1

84 251-61902 FEED CONNECTING L1NE 18MM A7IYEYYY 718NN 1

35 02 252-27901 UPPER FEED DOG ASH. YIRIN 73 1

88 T2 753-7%008 TNSTDE FEED DOG ASH, R I

87 02 166-69426 PRESSER FOOT HOLDER Hiyx 1

NOTE (#:3) 01....FOR FLS-350NA,NB FLS-350NA, NBA
02....FOR FLS-351NA FLS-351NAH

03....SELECTIVE PARTS ERES



~31-—-



___________________________ DESCRIPTION b v % 4 Qty
1 252-30509 LOWER FEED ARH,2 SaAIY7-A (2) 1
2 167-11608 COLLAR - 1
3 SH-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 FAZY M4X0,7 L=5 2
4 252-33115 CONNECTING SHAFT,LOWER vy o (34) 1
5 252-31002 ARM PIN, 1 7-At" Y (1) 1
[ T67-11509 COLLAR IS 3
7 SH-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 FAZY” M4X0.7 L=b5 8
8 252-53006 NEEDLE BEARING SN NS VA 9
9 SK-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 ayAr7THE A M6 L=12 1

10 252-31101 ARM PIN, 2 7-Ab Y (2) 1
11 252-30806 “LOWER FEED LEVER,2 JREIIAT - (2) 1
12 SH-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 uyyI7HE b 1
13 SM~6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 w7 HE b 2
14 WS-0510002-KK SPRING WASHER MNEF D % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
15 WP-0531001-SC WASHER 1472 2020 BE5 M 29 0 15) 2
16 252-30608 LOWER FEED LEVER,A JEETIVN - (&) 1
17 01 251-65606 LOWER FEED DOG (ST) 3aryne (ST) 1
18 $5-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 b7%¥ 9/64-40 L=T7.5 2
19 167-13703 LINK BALL N7 1

20 NM-6050003-SC NUT M5X0.8 oyh2}yy M5X0.8 332 1

21 252-31200 “SHAFT oy IR I 1

22 NM-6050550-SD NUT M5X0.8 oyh2ryh M5X0.8 ba yxy 1

23 G5181-340-000 JOINT B oypIvh B 1

24 NK-6050003-SC NUT M5X0.8 oyhrIyh M5%X0.8 372 1

25 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MNEPH %5,.1X9.2X1.3 2

26 252-52602 ROLLER FOLLOWER 0-7-7x17 1

27 252-31408 LOOSENESS PREVENTION, 1 & 4% %Y BKT(1) 1

28 252-32505 LINER 43— 1

29 251-52109 SCREW wyhI7HI%4533° M3X6 2

30 252-31507 LOOSENESS PREVENTION, 2 ¥ 4% YIYBKT(2) i

31 SE-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 ayE77E A H4X0,7 T=10 1

32 SK-6041802-TP SCREW M4 L=18 uyhsrE A 2

33 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N H 3 M4 2

34 252-53709 TIMING BELT LIEYZARNS 1) 1

35 252-23405 TIMING PULLEY M 7 - 1

36 SE-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 A2Y H5X0.8 L=6 2

37 167-11608 COLLAR M 7- 1

38 RC-1200001-KP C-SHAPED SNAP RING Cl a4y 1

39 SB-1100004-00 BALL BEARING R TN AV 1

40 252-15609 BEARING PRESSER ATV AYL 1

4] 252-31705 — FULCRUN SHAFT 2k 1

42 RC-0931011-KP RETAINING RING Clh 4y 1

43 251-61605 BEARING PRESSER PLATE ISV AD 32 EE ] 1

44 251-50509 SCREW OyhI73I3Y 735y M6X10 2

45 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyhs7}E Ab M5X0.8 L=12 1

16 RH-6050001-3C NOT X5 o¥h7FI) M5X0.8 192 T

47 RC-0931011-KP RETAINING RING Ch* AbAD 1

48 252-30905 ARM SHAFT, 1 7-A 7 (1) 1

49 167-11608 COLLAR M- 1

50 252-30400 LOWER FEED ARM, 1 JaA297-4 (1) 1

51 SH-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 FAzY M5X0.8°1=6 2

52 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 oyHI7HE b M6 L=20 1

53 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 uyhr3vh M6 1

54 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 IS o i 8 (] 1

55 167-13307 CAM FOLLOWER HA707- 1

56 SK-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=25 UIRTTFE 1

57 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 uyHIFI M6 1

58 252-31804 ROCKING LEVER U1 177, 1

59 252-52909 CAM FOLLOWER HA7307 1

60 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 FA%Y ¥5X0.8 L=6 2

61 NE-6050003-3C NUT M6 nIHIFIT NG 1

62 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12 2X1.5 FN S i 88 (i1 1

63 252-32000 WASHER EUIN LA i 3 1

64 NH¥-6060003-SC NUT M6 uyhrIIh M6 2

65 252-32406 ROTATING BOSS HFvE A 1

66 SH-805T002-TP SCREW M5 L=10 Iy Z

67 251-60912 SENSOR PLATE ty4-{4 1

68 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uyhr73E A M4X0.7 L=10 2

69 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NMNERPh i M 2

70 252-16318 TIMING PULLEY,1 LISV S D) 1

71 SE-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 P27 HBX0.8 =6 2

72 SB-1120002-00 BEARING A" 70y D=12X28 2

73 252-32208 BEARING BASE ATV y-2 1

74 SH-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 uyhr7HE A M6 L=25 4

75 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ISl i 8 1] 4

76 RH-6060003-3C NOT M6 nyRrFIv NG 1

77 252-52800 POST byne Un° 239%° A 1

78 166-66406 SPRING int 2(A2Y3 avyt 39) 1

79 SB-1120002-00 " BEARING A" 7Yy D=12X28 2

80 252-32109 LOWER FEED PULLEY SHAFT I3 -9y ) 1

81 252-37315 TOWER FEED VERTICAL CAN 232N EVEAED 1

82 SK-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 FAZY M5X0.8 L=6 2

83 252-31903 ECCENTRIC BOSS AYIVE A 1

84 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 FA%¥" M5X0.8 L=6 2

85 252-10659 NS-3 CABLE ASM. NS-3 #-7" k)3 1

86 252-10758 NS-4 CABLE ASH, NS-4 -7 03 1

87 02 252-31309 LOWER FEED DOG ASM. IARIIN I3 1

NOTE (#:2)

01....FOR FLS-350NA,NB
02....FOR FLS-35INA

FLS-350NA, NBf3
FLS-351NAK



- 33 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. ________. DESCRIPTILON _________ _| S S SR Qty_
1 252-22902 INTERMEDIATE PLATE F2U¥Y7° V-b 1
2 252-42306 FITTING BASIS,L FIYFA 4 (L) 1
3 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nyFs7HE Wb M5%0.8 L=10 2
4 252-34501 COVER HOLDING,L ane=wr (L) 1
5 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nyhI7FE Wb 2
6 WS-0410002-KN~ SPRING WASHER SRR 2
7 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 7% ¥ % 4.3X9X0.8 2
8 SM-6104002-TP  SCREW uyhITHE Wb 2
9 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 N R¥h % M10 2

10 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 nyhI7FE Wb M6 L=20 2
I1 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NFF F ¥ M6 2
12 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER EF¥ bR IhEON M6 2
13 RC-2600002-KP  C-SHAPED SNAP RING Ch 4bAY 27.9 6
14 SB-1100004-00  BALL BEARING P AN 4 A 6
15 167-12408 PIN VA 4
16 252-23009 MOTOR PLATE -3-7 L=} 1
17 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 uyAITHE Wb M6 L=20 4
18 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NI H R M6 4
19 25242405 TIMING PULLEY 435" 7° - 1
20 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 MA%Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2
21 252-42207 FITTING BASE,R MYTE 4 (R) 1
22 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nyhs7+%" bb M5X0.8 L=12 2
23 252-53600 SPRING RACK N 3h7 (C) 1
24 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 oYAsFYH M5X0.8 132 I
25 252-34402 COVER HOLDING,R v -vr (R) 1
26 SH-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8§ uYRITHE AR 2
27 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MY R M4 2
28 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 v5% A % 4.3X9X0.8 2
29 SM-6104002-TP  SCREW nyhIyHE bh 2
30 WS-1020002-KEN  SPRING WASHER M10 N3 h 3 MI0 2
31 252-08851 PULSE MOTOR ASH. N RAE-R- /3 I
32 01 253-97456 STARTING PREVENT SENSOR ASKH. N 2 A% VR 1
NOTE (¥EE2) 0l....FOR JE JEA



— 35—~



REF.NO_NOTE _ PARTNO, DESCRLPILION . . S S ay_ .
1 252-47503 UPPER FEED LEVER VA VL 2 1
2 SH-60515562-TP  SCREW M5 L=1b ayRITHE Wb 1
3 RC-0220001-KP  C-TYPE SNAP RING Cir 2ty 1
4 167-10303 BEARIKNG NV 2
5 252-33016 CONNECTING SHAFT Vv s (9x) 1
6 167-11608 COLLAR I H7- 1
7 25233208 CONNECTING SHAFT COLLAR,1 Veriy ohs- (1) 1
8 SB-1100004-00  BALL BEARING LR NI VT 1
9 252-15609 BEARING PRESSER N TV Ay 1

10 251-50103 BOLT nyA773I%$TH b 3
11 252-33305 CONNECTING SHAFT COLLAR, 2 Veriy rhs- (2) 1
12 252-32703 COMMUNICATION LEVER, UPPER FYAIYN - (Y1) 1
13 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 ayRITHE Ib l
14 SM-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=b AR M4X0.7 L=b 4
15 252-52404 BUSHING 7" 9Ja 2
16 252-32604 COMMUNICATION LINK FrURIYY 1
17 252-32901 COMMUNICATION LINK PIN VL YAV A 2
18 252-32802 COMMUNICATION LEVER, LOWER FYRILA - (34) 1
19 SK-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 aIHITIE Wb 1



@)
Ji
] J [P
AVRIL__| |
3 J2 L
TB2 ,_I___ﬂ e
P 3 FG—
201 {4 —4 )5 s Leg
202 (L)
P _/g 6 Jvha-VER IAC |4A
O (N)
03 4
204 - | ° E
N —ﬁ —
20
N5_J ( pALL gSA
J4
gg; J ] NF1 f— 10
303 — tm o
cCN6 [}
J3 1 J 8
7 11
RVRE-FFI{ 1]
+][1
C“[_Z_J
+|3
com|
tos
A5
7\._6_*—‘\
B|7
E_&_“ﬁ
COMA |9 — 13
COMB |10 l
AC'IOOV[ L -
12 12 5 TR1 gy
FG13—__L Sov
CN9 [ — T2
200V
: 220V
@100V 230VE
FG 240V
_LJO
F2 F2 F22
= F1 F21
14
@)

- 37 -




BN WOTE _PARTNO. DESCRLPIION . R S ay. .
1 252-08158 FG CABLE ASM. ,3 FGr-7" 73 (3) 1
2 2b2-10352 CONTROL BASE POWER SOURCE ASH. IVPA-RAN VT VS VIR 1
3 2562-08455 INPUT CABLE ASM. zayyary-7 b 73 1
4 252-08554 TB-2 CABLE ASM. TB-2 743%-7" 73 (1) 1
5 165-52952 TB-2 PASSAGE CABLE ASM. 2 TB-2 y437-7" #73(2) 1
6 252-08653 PITCH TRIMMING CABLE ASM. b IFERAy-7" 0 131 1
7 165-54156 OPERATION CABLE ASK. ¥ 5-77 WI3 1
8 252-08257 PULSE QUTPUT CABLE ASM. N WZI2IY3ry-7° W3 1
9 252-06558 CABLE ASM.,2 F UV RIIANRY -7 W3(2) 1

10 252-07259 NOISE FILTER ASM. R TARE- I3 1

11 252-06756 CABLE ASM, ,4 YT RIVIIRS-7 W3(4) 1

12 252-08356 PULSE MOTOR CABLE ASM. N VZE-B-F-7" N 73 1

13 252-07457 POWER SOURCE ASM.,2 NN -Fr Y 73 (2) 1

14 252-09651 TRANSFORMER CABLE ASHM. ,4 bFVRY-7" W3 (4) 1



> 9]
egge 84! m-_,_-oz 563 £0E‘z0g 10E
813 ey -
N“¥02 d o -
T TN (in9) mm T T T |
Juog noeoe 6N 0 ST TS TETETY] oy -
4RTF60% [ZTEN] RETY AP aW00 vWoo § 8 Y v £6PYHT  -6-RAAE
o
10 —
1-6Y1 SMPCA-6-2YNY L-5) LyLW
mOO mo @
¢t - ——E zeno L Leno
BZAR-AN- AN J%] Q\LﬂLH
or ozo ~-£-04"
7] © ™~ O l%lw.\,\,,u
- 1 T
T -G AFYETHALS
o— BEA A0 LBR =] — 2
1 94 ~ Ie
ﬂ. (RONTE oy 7T 2 ®
o vel O
(AZL+)d[A+ 10V
o~ r] [ [EF LYAV 14N
[{=}
WSELTYLAA |[O] ©
iss|  —{}
YAZETYLAA 9ND
¥A o
0
HSBHLTLALY O AO
00¢.
0z2o
P 0cc,
- 0ve (voi)
YNFHLALY [ A0O L o
© €] (VA00G2)
r] R 1yt
angg£eLy | O[] (voi)
o o L4
— /N )
anzggzEccs | O[] _ I
] %]
3 1 3

EACNLYY

BLZAYTF

~tuY
=1 =AnN -tuY

s
-y
)
=
>z

(=]
(3%}

5

1



EF.NO _ _NOTE _ PARTNO. .. ... DESCRIPTION _ _________. L S aty_
1 165-54552 PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. YOEN R 0T VI3 1
2 252-08950 PITCH TRIMMING BOX ASM. e IFEe -7 b 232 1
3 165-54461 CONTROL TRIMMING BOX ASM. avho-¥nt v73 1
4 252-10451 NS-1 CABLE ASHM. NS-1 ¥-7" 173 1
5 252-10550 NS-2 CABLE ASH, NS-2 ¥-7" W= 1
6 252-10659 NS-3 CABLE ASM. NS-3 ¥-7" W3 1
7 2562-10758 NS-4 CABLE ASM. NS-4 ¥-7" V)3 1
8 252-09255 PB-5 CABLE ASM.,2 PB-5 ¥-7" 173 (2) 1
9 252-09156 PB-5 CABLE ASM.,1 PB-5 ¥-7" 173 (1) 1

10 252-08851 PULSE MOTOR ASM. N RRE-B- 73 1

Il 252-12507 PULSE MOTOR DRIVER N BEE-R-T 9YIF 1

12 252-12705 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY AYFYT 5Ty 1

13 252-07259 NOISE FILTER ASM, JAZ TANR- I3 1

14 MSC-M60004A0 MOTOR CONPLETED 200-240V E-3hvE 4ev200-240V 1

15 HF-0015010-00  FUSE va-Z" 1

16 252-12606 TRANSFORMER 1% 3hIVR 1

17 MSC-M80000A0 SYNCHRONIZER ASM. Jvoni{y -3 1

18 MSC-¥2012DAZ SC-380(230V)FLS SC-380(230V)FLS 1

19 01 251-62751 SWITCH ASM. AMIEIZAIFIR 1

20 252-12259 NS-6 CABLE ASH. NS-6%-7" 1J3 1

21 252-12150 NS-5 CABLE ASM. NS-5%-7" W3 1

ROTE (&) 01....0PTIONAL PART ATy a v



1 165-54461 CONTROL CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. AYPE-EN VI3 1
2 252-12705 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY AAYFIT 5Ty 1
3 252-07259 NOISE FILTER ASM. AR 7403~ 73 1
4 252-12606 TRANSFORMER ¥ abIvz 1
5 252-12507 PULSE MOTOR DRIVER N VAE-R-7T DYDF 1
6 HF-0015010-00 FUSE ta-%" 2

— 41 -



23. ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS
B s BIR

/\ |
1 ! S
22>__ =
23 |== i
g‘g 10
8 12 «:F
13 14
17
16
o5 21-24 20

REF.NO __NOTE _ _PARTNO. _ ______ _. DESCRIPTION _ _______ LS T S Qy _
1 01 MDP-N10AOOOT NEEDLE ASM. DPN-1032B38 n) DPN-1032B38 104" yv4 1
2 G9101-116-0A0 L-SHAPED WRENCH ASM. L 4vv¥ 8% v 73 1
3 B9110-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE M 3n - (#29) 1
4 G9119-116-000 DRIVER + 7° FAN AN - 1
5 G5701-340-000 PLIER 7" HAY-(3¥h° ) 1
6 252-17704 STOP SPRING ANT AT IV 4
7 G9120-116-0A0 SPANNER ASH. AN+ 4ky I3 1
8 B9101-490-000 DRIVER N N - 1
9 166-33406 THREADING NEEDLE ARRIN Y 4

10 HF-0015010-00 FUSE -7 2
11 HF-0012030-P0 FUSE 3A 125V REF NO.112 t2-2" (3A) 1
12 A9102-062-BA0 OILER WITH OIL 77 733(77° 51)) 1
13 166-61704 RUBBER WASHER T AUIYY 4
14 166-81009 PIN {F% A Y 1
15 65513-340-000 RING hAY 4
16 G5704-340-000 THREADING HOLDER ANMAYERA - 1
17 177-79802 DRILL (D=0.3) ¥0(34 0.3) 1
18 G5542-340-000 STEEL BALL avxay 2
19 253-81906 GAUGE -y 1
20 252-44807 RUBBER {IFFT A 1
21 04 252-50010 NEEDLE HOLDER PIN ISULiAY, 2
22 02 MDP-N10BOOOT NEEDLE DPN-1032B49 nY)  DPN-1032B49 104 ¥v4 1
23 03 MDP-N10COQOQT NEEDLE DPN-1032B32 n) DPN-1032B32 104" ¥v4 1
24 03 252-34105 PIN (FOR #32) NYOEE" Y (3218 v3w) 2
25 * 135-25506 GREASE TUBE Y -AFay7 1
NOTE (#32) 01....FOR FLS-350NA FLS-350NAfH
02....FOR FLS-350NB FLS-350NBH]
03....FOR FLS-351NA FLS-351NAJH

04....FOR FLS-350NA,NB

FLS-350NA,NBH



As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts{Obsoleted part)and new parts{Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts{(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders,

TREFE, #5Rev . No . RETBE(ER,
RaNEREFBVEENEAL, BBRINLAETH, THXTEIT.
29351004

No.1310-[02- - ‘Rev.No.

*A:Added partsENfSL/D:0Obsoleted partsBBBa/E:Erratumil

Rev.PageRef, Parts No. Rev.[PagelRef. Parts No. N
* No. | B |No, & & * No. | B |Ne, & #
D | 01 4 19(165-90309 A 02 4 191252-123089
D 01 6 111252-51604 A 02 6 111252-51802
A 02 6 34 |SM-1040852-TP
A 02 8 99 [SM-6042002-TP
A 02 20 B5 |NM-6040001-SC
A 02 20 861252-43700
A 02 20 87(252-49806
A 62 20 88 SH-6042502-TP
D 01 22 43 SM-6041202-TP A 02 22 43 1SM-8080802-T°P
D 01 22 44 SH-6041002-TP A 02 22 441251-48404
D 01 22 45 | SM-6051002-TP A 02 22 45| SK-8080802-TP
D 01 22 46 |SK-6050802-TP A 02 22 461251-48404
A 02 42 251135-25506

~ 43 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
L EH__NO i H_NO oo H __NO 2k i H RO
A9102-062-BA0 42 12 | MTS-P01100BO 8§ 61 SB-1100004-00 34 14 SM-6042002-TP 28 37
SB-1100004-00 36 8 SM-6042502-TP 20 88
BT-0600400-EC 11 4 | NM-6030001-SC 10 71 SB-1100009-00 10 27 SH-6044002-TP 22 48
BT-0600400-EC 12 16 | NM-6030001-SC 12 14 SB-1120002-00 8 5§ SH-6044002-TP 22 53
B1109-481-000 6 14 | NM-6030003-SC 4 43 SB-1120002-00 22 55 SM-6050802-TP 6 28
B1144-210-000 8 59 | NM-6030003-SC 6 20 SB-1120002-00 32 72 SM-6051002-TP 2 52
B1150-490-000 4 53 | NM-6040001-SC 4 68 SB-1120002-00 32 179 SM-6051002-TP 26 2
B1210-761-000 8§ 11 NM-6040001-SC 10 42 SB-1150004-00 14 25 SH-6051002-TP 28 26
B3419-122-000 28 24 | NM-6040001-SC 18 12 SB-1150004-00 16 21 SM-6051002-TP 34 3
B9101-490-000 42 8 | NM-6040001-SC 20 85 SB-1150004-00 22 15 SM-6051202-TP 2 31
B9110-012-000 42 3 NK-6040001-SC 24 5 SB-1150004-00 22 20 SH-6051202-TP 8 16
NM-6040001-SD 10 78 SB-1150004-00 22 36 SM-6051202-TP 8 45
CM-3001001-02 2 66 | NM-6040003-SC 11 6 SB-1150004-00 22 41 SM-6051202-TP 18 2
CM-3002000-A1 8 88 | NM-6040003-SC 30 28 SB-1150012-00 14 46 SM-6061202-TP 26 16
CM-3002000-B2 2 37 | NM-6040003-SC 30 38 SB-1150012-00 16 10 SM-6051202-TP 30 63
CM-3002002-02 18 35 | NM-6040003-SC 30 71 SB-1200002-00 8 14 SM-6051202-TP 32 45
CHM-3002003-01 2 43 | NM-6050001-SC 2 65 SK-3382001-SC 2 7 SM-6051202-TP 34 22
CH-3006001-02 2 42 | NM-6050001-SC 4 36 SM-0040601-SC 22 5 SM-6051552-TP 2 18
CM-3006001-02 4 73 NM-6050001-SC 4 83 SM-0040801-SC 4 4 SM-6051552-TP 2 32
CH-5003000-01 8 87 | NM-6050001-SC 10 41 SM-0040801-SC 4 27 SM-6051552-TP 20 77
NM-6050001-SC 18 13 SM-0041001-SC 4 17 SM-6061552-TP 32 12
D6056-555-B00 8 90 | NM-6050001-SC 18 20 SM-0041001-SC 18 38 SH-6051552-TP 32 13
D8113-555-B00 8 76 | NM-6050001-SC 20 - 4 SM-0041001-S¢ 18 40 SH-6051552-TP 36 2
D8115-555-B00 8 78 | NM-6050001-SC 28 18 SM-0041201-SA 4 70 SM-6051552-TP 36 13
NM-6050001-SC 32 46 SM-0050801-SC 2 14 SM-60561552-TP 36 19
E1366-715-000 8§ 96 NH-6050001-SC 34 24 SM-0050801-SC 2 16 SM-6051802-TP 20 59
NM-6060003-SC 20 72 SM-0050801-SC 2 25 SM-6051802-TP 22 38
GPF-06070000 8 92 | NM-6050003-SC 28 27 SM-0050801-SC 2 40 SM-6051802-TP 28 15
GI211-870-000 22 50 | NM-6050003-SC 32 20 SM-0050801-SC 2 55 SM-6052002-TP 8 31
G1812-870-000 8§ 33 NM-6050003-SC 32 24 SM-00561001-SC 4 87 SM-6052002-TP 14 35
G1812-870-000 10 9 NM-60605650-SD 32 22 SM-0860501-SC 4 67 SM-6052002-TP 16 28
G5181-340-000 32 23 NM-6060001-SC 2 21 SM-1040601-Sp 8§ 25 SM-6052502-TP 8§ 2
G5603-340-000 14 24 | NM-6060001-SC 10 21 SM-1040852-TP 2 11 SM-6052502-TP 10 49
G5503-340-000 16 50 NM-6060001-SC 10 31 SM-1040852-TP 6 34 SH-6052502-TP 32 56
G5506-340-000 14 13 | NM-6060001-SC 20 25 SH-4040601-SC 4 34 SM-6061002-TP 2 49
G5506-340-000 16 36 NM-6060003-SC 6 18 SM-4040601-SC 4 78 SM-6061002-TP 4 59
G5507-340-000 14 12 | NM-6060003-SC 8§ 98 SM-6030602-TP 12 23 SM-6061202-TP 2 59
G5507-340-000 16 37 | NM-6060003-SC 28 8 SM-6030602-TP 20 17 SM-6061202-TP 32 9
G5512-340-000 14 21 NM-6060003-SC 32 53 SM-6030802-TP 18 18 SM-6061552-TP 8 48
G5512-340-000 16 39 | NM-6060003-SC 32 57 SM-6031002-TP 1213 SH-6061552-TP 8 173
G5513-340-000 14 20 | NM-6060003-SC 32 61 SM-6031002-TP 18 28 SH-6061802-TP 28 2
G5513-340-000 16 38 | NM-6060003-SC 32 64 SH-6031502-Tp 30 52 SM-6062002-TP 4 20
G5513-340-000 42 15 | NM-6060003-SC 32 76 SM-6040502-TP 10 76 SM-6062002-TP 8§ 36
G5514-340-000 14 8 | NM-6080001-SC 8§ 65 SM-6040602-TP 24 3 SM-6062002-TP 10 30
G5514-340-000 16 52 | NM-6080001-SC 10 91 SM-6040802-TP 4 47 SM-6062002-TP 20 2
(5528-340-000-A4 20 13 NM-6080001-SC 14 40 SM-6040802-TP 20 66 SM-6062002-TP 22 60
G5542-340-000 14 17 | NM-6080001-SC 16 4 SM-6040802-Tp 20 70 SM-6062002-TP 26 20
G5542-340-000 16 33 NM-6080003-5C 8§ 38 SM-6040802-TP 34 5 SM-6062002-TP 28 17
G5542-340-000 42 18 | NM-6100001-SC 22 28 SM-6040802-TP 34 26 SH-6062002-TP 32 52
G5701-340-000 42 5 | NM-6120001-SC 4 40 SM-6041002-TP 2 47 SM-6062002-TP 34 10
G5704-340-000 2 16 | NM-6201202-SC 2 57 SM-6041002-TP 4 38 SH-6062002-TP 34 17
G8503-192-0A0 2 67 | NM-6860001-SC 4 b7 SM-6041002-TP 10 50 SM-6062502-TP 8 57
G9101-116-0A0 42 2 NM-7030510-SA 10 62 SM-6041002-TP 10 61 SM-6062502-TP 14 30
GI119-116-000 42 4 | NS-6120310-SP 10 26 SM-6041002-TP 26 9 SM-6062502-TP 16 16
G9120-116-0A0 42 7 SM-6041002-TP 30 10 SM-6062502-TP 20 30
RC-0150001-KP 14 44 SM-6041002-TP 30 19 SH-6062502-TP 32 74
HA-0025100-10 4 25 | RC-0150001-Kp 16 8 SM-6041002-TP 30 22 SH-6063002-TP 14 38
HF-0012030-P0 42 11 RC-0150001-KP 22 22 SM-6041002-TP 30 31 SM-6063002-TP 16 3
HF-0015010-00 40 15 | RC-0220001-KP 36 3 SM-6041002-TP 30 74 SM-6063002-TP 22 18
HF-0015010-00 41 6 | RC-0470611-KP 30 77 SM-6041002-TP 32 31 SH-6063002-TP 28 12
HF-0015010-00 42 10 | RC-0931011-KP 32 42 SM-6041002-TP 32 68 SM-6081552-TP 8 179
HX-0016500-00 4 26 | RC-0931011-KP 32 47 SM-6041202-TP 4 62 SM-6082002-TN 24 17
RC-1200001-KP 8 7 SH-6041202-TP 8§ 30 SM-6082502-TP 8§ 9
MDP-N10A000T 42 1 RC-1200001-KP 8 84 SM-6041202-TP 30 3 SM-6082502-TP 8 63
MDP-N10A0000 14 50 | RC-1200001-KP 22 25 SM-6041502-TP 10 6 SM-6082502-TP 12 2
MDP~N10BOOOT 42 22 | RC-1200001-KP 32 38 SM-6041502-TP 10 43 SM-6082502-TP 18 6
MDP-N10B0000 14 51 RC-2600002-KP 34 13 SM-6041502-TP 10 45 SM-6083002-TP 8§ 21
MDP-N10C000T 42 23 | RC-3200002-KP 14 26 SM-6041502-TP 127 SM-6083002-TP 18 8
MDP-N10C0000 14 52 | RC-3200002-KP 16 22 SM-6041502-TP 30 27 SM-6083002-TP 18 32
MSC-M2012DAZ & 62 | RC-3700002-KP 8 53 SM-6041502-TP 30 37 SM-6083002-TP 22 11
MSC-M2012DAZ 40 18 SM-6041502-TP 30 50 SM-6086002-TP 10 18
MSC-M6000AA0 8 72 | SB-1040005-00 10 66 SM-6041502-TP 30 53 SM-6103002-TP 2 29
MSC-M6000AA0 40 14 | SB-1050003-00 26 5 SM-6041802-TP 32 32 SM-6104002-TP 4 39
MSC-M80000A0 8 28 | SB-1080004-00 26 14 SM-6042002-TP 8§ 83 SH-6104002-TP 34 8
MSC-M80000A0 40 17 | SB-1080004-00 26 23 SM-6042002-TP 8 99 SM-6104002-TP 34 29
MTJ-VM003100 8 60 | SB-1100004-00 32 39 SM-6042002-TP 20 74 SH-6123002-TP 4 172




Ay

i

T

P

HOBT

ivs vs3

SK-8030302-TP
SH-8030302-TP
SH-8030502-TP
SH-8030502-TP
SK-8030802-TP
SH-8030802-TP
SH-8040502-TP
SM-8040502-TP
SM-8040502-TP
SM-8040502-TP
SM-8040502-TP
SH-8040502-TP
SM-8040502-TP
SM-8040502-TP
SM-8040502-TP
SH-8040502-TP
SH-8040502-TP
SM-8040602-TP
SM-8040802-TP
SM-8040802-TP
SM-8040802-TP
SH-8040802-TP
SH-8050502-TP
SM-8050602-TP
SK-8050602-TP
SH-8050602-TP
SM-8050602-TP
SH-8050602-TP
SK-8050602-TP
SM-8050602-TP
SH-8050602-TP
SH-8050602-TP
SM-8050602-TP
SK-8050602-TP
SM-8050602-TP
SM-8050802-TP
SM-8050812-TP
SK-8050812-TP
SH-8051002-TP
SH-80606552-TP
SH-80605652-TP
SM-8060602-TP
SM-8060802-TP
SM-8060802-TP
SM-8080802-TP
SM-8080802-TP
SM-9040803-SD
SM-9041003-SD
SH-9041050-SC
SM-9051603-SD
SM-9051603-SD
SM-9051603-SD
SH-9061003-SC
SM-9061403-SC
SK-9085013-8C
SS-2090510-SP
S§-3090810-SL
SS-4060310-SP
S5-4090615-SP
SS-4090610-SP
SS-4090815-SP
S5-6060220-SP
SS-6060440-TP
SS-6080720-SP
SS-6081210-Sp
S8-6081210-SP
S5-6090810-Sp
S§-6090810-SP
S5-6090810-SP
$S-6090810-SP
SS-6121010-SP
S8-6121210-SP
$8-6121210-SP
SS-7111120-SP
85-7111410-SP
SS-7111410-SP

o DO bt b G5 BN = BN G0 OO 63 GO GO GO GO DD DO BN B = = B DD B BN 09 G0 GO 03 DI BN DD DD DN b DD et GO Pt

QO b st LD = LD DO —
OMPR OO MB DN

w
S

DO DD €0 — [ng
o b OO

83
82
29
26
44
21
35
52
57

57
59
24
25

14
60
23
82
10
13

13
49
52
54
26
36
51
60
71
82
84

32

66
31
17
33
18
56
43
45
10

81
14
39
43
62
93
67

82
19
26

30
15

40 .

36
86
68
55
26
13
18

24
69

12

SS-7120410-TP
S§-8110510-SP
S$S-8660612-TP
SS-8660612-TP
S§-9111010-SP
SS-9182010-SN
5S-9182010-3N
ST-4041621-SN

TA-0800504-R0

WP-0280500-SC
WP-0320501-SC
WP-0320501-SC
WP-0430801-SC
WP-0430801-SC
WP-0430801-SC
WP-0430801-SC
WP-0430801-SC
WP-0430801-SC
WP-0430801-SC
WP-0430801-SC
WP-0430801-SC
WP-0430801-SC
WP-0430801-SC
WP-0430801-SC
WP-0430801-SE
WP-0531001-SC
WP-0531001-SC
WP-0631001-SC
WP-0531001-SC
WP-05631001-SC
WP-0531001-SC
WP-05631001-SC
WP-0531001-SC
WP-0531001-SC
WP-0631001-SC
WP-0621016-SH
WP-0621016-SH
WP-0641601-SC
WP-0641601-SC
WP-0641601-SC
WP-0641601-SC
WP-0641601-SC
WP-0641601-SC
WP-0641601-SC
WP-0641601-SC
WP-0841601-SC
WP-0841601-SC
WP-0841601-SC
WP-0841601-SC
WP-0841601-SC
WP-10562001-SC

WP-1302500-SC "

WS-0310002-KN
WS-0310002-KN
WS-0310002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN

4
30

20
28
28

—
W R R R DO DN [+

7

55
47

22
23

97
64
24

12
49
69
59

34
11
28
39

28
77
20
34
16
89

15

13
18
15
49
54
64
22
75
85
85
32
22
12
27
40
68
16
12
30
74
63
18
54
48
11
48
63
82
46
60

67
71
49
54
10
29
38
11

23

FS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
#S-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
%S-0410002-KN
WS-0410002-KN
¥S-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KK
¥S-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
¥S-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
%S-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
¥S-0510002-EN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0510002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
%S-0610002-KN
%S-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KK
WS-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
¥S-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
#S-0610002-KN
¥S-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
WS-0610002-KN
WS-0820002-KN
WS-0820002-KN
WS-0820002-KN
WS-0820002-KN
WS-0820002-KN
WS-0820002-KN
WS-0820002-KN
WS-0820002-KH
WS-0820002-KN
WS-0820002-KN
%S-0820002-KN
WS-1020002-KN
WS-1020002-KN
WS-1020002-KK
¥S-1020002-KN
WS-1220002-KN
WS-1220002-KN

110-24502
111-55801
111-56007
111-58805
111-58904

O LoD BB DB DD
NN NO OO0 000000k NN

[FLR LR L]
Q0 0000 0000 0o W D

[JLNFLN L) T e
OB R R NN 0000 W B

]
[ <Je -3 LN S Re -]

39
44
46
72
75
33
69

27
19
33
53
15
88

15
32
44
40

14
21

40
44
60
78
83
39
17
14
25
50
60
63
21
60
37
49
58
74

26
31
19
61
21

54
62
75
11
18
10

33
64
66
80

41
33
30
29
30
41
75
21

69
70

111-59001
115-21903
135-25506
137-64352
165-52952
165-54156
165-54461
165-54461
165-54552
165-54552
165-30200
166-24603
166-24900
166-25006
166-25105
166-25204
166-25303
166-25402
166-25501
166-25600
166-25709
166-25808
166-26111
166-26202
166-26400
166-27515
166-27606
166-27804
166-27903
166-28000
166-28505
166-28703
166-28901
166-29008
166-29008
166-29107
166-29503
166-29503
166-29503
166-29701
166-29800
166-30204
166-30303
166-30709
166-30808
166-30907
166-31004
166-31111
166-31202
166-31301
166-31400
166-31509
166-31608
166-31707
166-31814
166-31935
166-32010
166-32118
166-32200
166-32309
166-32408
166-32606
166-32903
166-33000
166-33109
166-33216
166-33406
166-33406
166-33802
166-33901
166-33501
166-35005
166-36706
166-37308
166-37704
166-37803

42

38
38
40
41

00 00 00 00 00 O3 0O 00 W~

10
10

20
20
10
10

10
28
28
30
28
14
16
20

12
20
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
15
10
19
10
10
12
12
12
12
12
12
42
14
14
16
16
18
18
20
20

— 45 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS G|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

ik H_ N oE H NoO B H N ik H N
166-37902 20 42 166-66406 32 78 167-95007 20 50 252-08356 38 12
166-38108 20 41 166-69418 30 78 167-96104 24 6 252-08455 38 3
166-38108 20 45 166-69426 30 87 167-97409 28 34 252-08554 38 4
166-38207 20 69 166-70101 30 81 167-97615 28 36 252-08653 38 6
166-38306 20 68 166-77700 2 28 167-97706 28 41 252-08851 34 31
166-38405 20 65 166-77809 2 22 167-98100 14 10 252-08851 40 10
166-39106 22 4 166-78609 8§ 86 167-98100 16 41 252-08950 40 2
166-39403 22 10 166-79003 2 17 167-99603 14 11 252-09156 40 9
166-40500 24 20 166-79102 2 2 167-99603 16 42 252-09255 4 30
166-40807 24 21 166-79201 2 8 167-99660 14 2 252-09255 40 8
166-40914 24 22 166-79508 8§ 1 167-99660 16 31 252-09651 38 14
166-41029 24 14 166-79904 4 6 167-99702 14 15 252-10352 38 2
166-41102 24 15 166-80001 4 3 167-99702 16 48 252-10451 20 79
166-41508 20 35 166-80100 4 1 168-00104 6 25 252-10451 40 4
166-42217 24 8 166-80209 4 61 168-11705 22 3 252-10550 20 64
166-42407 24 1 166-80506 30 8 168-70206 2 36 252-10550 40 5
166-42506 24 4 166-80605 30 7 168-76906 8§ 13 252-10659 32 85
166-42704 24 7 166-80704 30 6 168-77417 6 16 252-10659 40 6
166-42811 26 1 166-80803 14 18 168-77508 10 88 252-10758 32 86
166-43009 26 3 166-80803 16 51 168-78001 10 5 252-10758 40 7
166-43306 26 24 166-81009 42 14 168-78308 18 26 252-12150 2 61
166-43405 26 19 166-99605 10 20 168-79108 6 29 252-12150 40 21
166-43504 26 4 167-01302 2 38 168-79504 8§ 23 252-12259 12 20
166-43603 26 15 167-04322 6 12 177-79802 42 17 252-12259 40 20
166-44601 8§ 81 167-04520 6 9 179-61707 4 86 252-12309 4 19
166-44700 8 55 167-10006 4 33 252-12457 4 90
166-44809 8 54 167-10204 20 57 203-21204 4 35 262-12507 40 11
166-44908 8 47 167-10204 20 63 251-48404 22 44 252-12507 41 5
166-45004 8§ b2 167-10303 36 4 251-48404 22 46 252-12606 40 16
166-45103 8§ 50 167-10501 2 9 251-50004 12 10 252-12606 41 4
166-45202 8§ 35 167-10600 20 28 251-50103 30 59 252-12705 40 12
166-45301 8 41 167-10600 20 80 251-50103 360 10 252-12705 41 2
166-45400 8 43 167-10709 8 51 251-50509 32 44 252-13257 4 91
166-45608 28 4 167-10907 20 61 251-51705 8 26 252-13356 4 85
166-45707 28 1 167-11004 20 62 251-51903 11 9 252-14305 4 24
166-45806 28 6 167-11202 14 57 251-52109 6 10 252-15401 6 17
166-46515 28 16 167-11202 16 13 251-52109 6 13 252-15500 8 8
166-46606 28 28 167-11202 22 13 251-52109 32 29 252-15609 32 40
166-46721 28 19 167-11301 10 12 251-56407 4 66 252-15609 36 9
166-47000 28 29 167-11301 20 53 251-60300 22 37 252-15708 22 27
166-52117 20 15 167-11400 20 34 251-60409 22 23 252-16318 32 70
166-52216 6 23 167-11509 32 6 251-60409 22 52 2562-16417 22 31
166-52257 6 22 167-11608 10 34 251-60508 22 5l 252-16508 10 29
166-52315 6 31 167-11608 10 51 251-60607 22 56 252-16706 4 50
166-60706 30 1 167-11608 20 8 251-60706 22 58 252-17100 10 67
166-61019 14 34 167-11608 32 2 251-60805 22 34 252-17209 10 65
166-61118 16 27 167-11608 32 37 251-60912 32 67 252-17308 10 64
166-61209 14 9 167-11608 32 49 251-61001 4 77 252-17407 10 53
166-61209 16 40 167-11608 36 6 251-61100 10 16 252-17506 10 47
166-61308 14 5 167-12408 34 15 251-61407 4 51 252-17704 42 6
166-61308 16 44 167-12507 18 7 251-61506 2 46 252-17803 8 19
166-61506 14 7 167-12507 22 17 251-61605 32 43 252-18009 12 5
166-61506 16 53 167-13208 10 38 251-61803 12 22 252-18108 12 15
166-61605 14 6 167-13208 18 25 251-61902 30 84 252-18306 14 43
166-61605 16 43 167-13307 32 55 251-62009 30 42 252-18306 16 7
166-61704 14 4 167-13604 6 24 251-62355 30 79 252-18405 14 37
166-61704 16 45 167-13703 32 19 251-62405 4 55 252-18405 16 1
166-61704 42 13 167-14206 20 36 251-62751 4 179 252-18504 14 29
166-61803 14 19 167-14305 20 56 251-62751 4 84 252-18603 16 15
166-61803 16 46 167-14503 10 11 251-62751 40 19 252-18702 16 14
166-61902 14 53 167-15005 8 46 251-65002 18 1 252-18801 14 28
166-61902 16 23 167-15401 8§ 42 251-65507 30 66 252-19007 14 27
166-62009 14 48 167-15609 2 58 251-65606 32 17 252-19007 16 20
166-62009 16 24 167-156906 2 10 251-65705 30 67 252-19106 14 56
166-62108 14 54 167-16003 2 27 251-66109 30 9 252-19106 16 12
166-62108 16 25 167-16409 4 9 251-66307 22 42 252-19205 12 1
166-62900 30 16 167-16508 2 56 251-66406 22 47 252-19304 18 10
166-63007 30 15 167-17001 10 89 251-69905 30 61 252-19700 18 24
166-63106 30 17 167-17704 2 9 252-06558 38 9 252-20005 18 19
166-63205 30 18 167-17803 2 23 252-06756 38 11 252-20104 20 37
166-63411 30 32 167-18009 2 12 252-07259 38 10 252-20609 18 23
166-63718 30 33 167-18405 1217 252-07259 40 13 252-21102 22 1
166-63809 30 35 167-18702 4 32 252-07259 41 3 252-21201 22 16
166-63908 30 2 167-18702 14 45 252-07457 38 13 2562-21409 20 19
166-65002 10 14 167-18702 16 9 252-08158 38 1 252-21508 20 22
166-65101 10 10 167-75850 28 25 252-08257 38 8 252-21607 20 29




HOE

HOHT

v

HRHY

sfaluz:s

1w

252-21904
252-22209
262-22308
252-22407
252-22506
252-22605
252-22803
262-22902
252-23009
252-23405
252-23801
252-24007
252-24106
252-24206
252-24304
262-26200
252-26309
2562-26705
252-27208
252-27604
252-27901
252-28008
252-28511
252-29915
252-30301
252-30400
252-30509
252-30608
252-30806
252-309056
252-31002
252-31101
252-31200
252-31309
252-31408
252-31507
262-31705
252-31804
252-31903
252-32000
252-32109
252-32208
252-32315
252-32406
252-32505
252-32604
252-32703
252-32802
252-32901
252-33016
252-33115
252-33206
252-33305
252-34006
252-34006
262-34105
252-34105
252-34105
252-34303
252-34402
252-34501
252-34600
252-34709
252-35102
252-35409
252-35508
252-36100
252-36209
252-36407
262-36407
252-36506
252-36605
252-36704
252-37009
252-37108
252-37900

[N
=

16
33
27
12

DI DO B O DO B
= N=rNerNerNerio.]
-3 00

11

LW
g
—

16
35

[N=] w
[o.=N JCR o]
N
kS

14
10
13
11

B Do BN
[=rNepNerio No No )
[«

33
14
34
85
86
40
43
16
50

Wb WWw W w
MMNOODOCOoOOOO
—

16
11
48

10
21
87
27
30
41
58

63
80
73
81
65
28
16
12
18
17

WO WL LI WL LW LW LW WLWWWWWWwWwWwwWwWwww
8‘338'3:[\30303050505[\3[\1[\1[\3[\3NNNNNNNNNNNNN
(2]
= w (3,

11
36
29
23
35
24
52
25

GO LS N bt et b
O OR P Y O
=~

46
31

35
15
13
24
39

13
23
31
58
32

RO ORLER R DN N N D DO D OO Y

252-38304
252-38502
252-38551
252-38601
252-38700
252-38809
252-38908
252-39807
252-40003
252-40102
252-40508
252-41902
252-42009
252-42108
252-42207
252-42306
252-42405
252-42504
252-42561
252-42603
252-42702
252-42801
252-42859
252-43403
252-43502
252-43601
252-43601
252-43668
252-43668
252-43700
252-43908
252-44005
252-44104
252-44203
252-44302
252-44500
252-44609
252-44708
252-44807
252-44807
252-45317
252-45606
252-45705
252-45812
252-45903
252-46315
252-46505
252-46604
252-46703
252-46802
252-46901
252-47107
252-47206
252-47305
262-47404
252-47503
252-48204
252-48303
252-48402
262-48501
252-48600
252-48709
252-48907
252-49004
252-49103
252-49707
252-49806
252-49855
252-49905
262-49905
252-49962
252-49962
252-50010
252-50010
252-50010
252-50101

2 54
11 2
11 1
11 5
11 3
11 10

18 27
18 39

20 14
18 30
22 6
22 8
34 21
34 2
34 19
28 32
28 31
10 4
10 33
10 7
30 80

14 16
16 49
14 3
16 32
20 86
10 23
24 23
20 10
20 11
209

20 7
20 1
24 25
42 20
30 30
30 26
30 51
30 55
30 47
30 21
30 12
30 62
30 64
30 65

30 48
30 70
30 173
30 76
36 1

26 30
26 31
26 32
30 24
30 45
30 57

20 5l
20 87
20 84
14 14
16 47
14 1
16 30
14 22
16 34
42 21
24 18

262-50200
252-50309
252-50408
262-50507
252-50606
262-50705
252-50804
252-50903
252-51000
252-51109
252-51109
252-51208
252-51406
252-51505
262-51604
252-51802
252-51802
252-52008
252-52008
252-52008
2562-52107
252-52206
252-52306
252-52404
252-52503
252-52602
252-52701
252-52800
252-52909
252-52909
252-~53006
252-53105
252~53204
262-53303
252-53402
252-53402
252-53402
252-53501
252-53600
252-53600
252-53709
252-53808
262-53907
252-54301
252-54301
252-54509
252-54608
262-54707
252-54905
253-81005
253-81203
253-81500
253-81906
253-96052
253-97456
253-97902

19
11
75
81
38
89
42

29
76

45
37
73
54

11
42

21
33
35
26
15

26
49

20
59

83

17
26
29
56
35

23
34
24
21
39

32
24
26
14

91
19
51
32
80

— 47 —




MEMO




MEMO

— 49 —







wBLEREE e

HEL ¥, CEEE

; T gy o for further
JUKI CORPORATION o order o

plec=a conlect |

Copstight 5} 1058 - 2045 JWI CORF IO - A ENEREDES R R FET RN ET,
RO R TER. WETLC # Tha desoiplion covesnd i ihis pers ISt s Subiee? 0 changs o improvement of the commodity wisout notice.
ML ET, Eo@A—S U0 R, M0 IA REOHELETER LT,
All gt reasnmd Sucughous tha wdd,

% This parts st 5 edited in accosdance with the procduct speciicalions as of Febnuary 2005,
Prirdedin.J apan



